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* Please fully charge before use.
* Please key in “0000” if passcode is required when pairing.
* The speaker will automatically turn off after 15 minutes when there are no connections.
* For optimum performance with your iOS device, please ensure that your device is running iOS 4.1 or above.
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Battery level LED indicator
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Rubber cover 

3.5mm audio line-in for music source
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Charging port
Charging out port

10
11
12

13
14
15
16

10

11

12

13
14
15 16



5

EN
G

LISH

Charging the Speaker
* Please fully charge your speaker before use.
* To view battery level, turn on the speaker for battery level LED activation.

Lift the rubber cover. Connect the speaker to power source with the included adapter. 
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Pairing with Bluetooth-enabled Device - By NFC

Turn on the speaker by pressing and holding 
the “     ” button until a prompt tone occurs.

Turn on the NFC feature on your device.
Tap you device on the NFC sensor.

You will hear the voice prompt “We are 
connected” once successfully paired. You 
can start playing music.

NFC
ON

We are 
connected.



7

EN
G

LISH

Pairing with Bluetooth-enabled Device - By Setting

Turn on the speaker by pressing and holding 
the “     ” button until a prompt tone occurs.
Turn on the Bluetooth feature on your device.

Press and hold “     ” button until you hear the 
voice prompt. “Ready to connect”.
Search and select “SuperStar Monster 
Blaster” on your device.

You will hear the voice prompt “We are 
connected” once successfully paired. You 
can start playing music.

ON Search...

Ready to connect

We are 
connected.
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Playing Music with a 3.5mm Audio Line-in Cable (Not Included)

Turn on the speaker by pressing and holding 
the “     ” button until a prompt tone occurs.

Connect your device and the speaker with a 
3.5mm audio line-in cable.

Start playing music from your device.
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Turn on the speaker by pressing and holding 
the “     ” button until a prompt tone occurs.

Start using microphone while playing music.

Using a Microphone

  Connect the speaker and the microphone 
  with the microphone's 3.5mm jack.
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Volume / Indoor / Outdoor

Press the “              ” button until the corresponding LED 
indicator illuminates.

           Press the “     ” to increase the Volume.
           Press the “      ” to decrease the Volume.

Indoor mode Volume mode Outdoor mode
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Charging Your Device via USB

Press and hold the “       ” button until a prompt tone occurs to 
turn on the speaker.

Connect your device and the speaker with a USB cable to start charging.
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* Please read these safety instructions carefully.

• Do not use this product where contact with moisture, liquids, humidity or rain is possible to avoid electric shock.
• Avoid exposing this product to direct sunlight, stove tops or any other heat sources.
• Do not cover the ventilation openings to prevent overheating.
• Do not drop, disassemble, deform, modify or insert any objects into this product.
• Do not attempt to repair, modify or disassemble the product yourself. This product does not contain any user-serviceable components.
• Do not clean the product with alcohol, ammonia based cleaners, abrasive cleaners or wet cloth. Only clean with a soft dry cloth.
• Do not place this product on its side, on slanted surfaces, or on the edge of high surfaces, like shelves, to prevent  accidental falling.
• Do not bring your product in to contact with any sharp objects.
• Do not attempt to replace the product battery, it is built-in and is not user changeable.
• Observe all signs and displays that require an electrical device or RF radio product to be switched off in designated areas.
• Turn off your product prior to boarding an aircraft.  Do not use the product inside an aircraft unless permitted by your airline.
• Dispose of the product and the product’s battery in accordance with local laws and regulations.
• Do not dispose of the battery with regular household waste.

FCC Statement
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates use and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference 
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio / TV technician for help.

FCC Notice
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1 This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2 This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Precautions
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FCC Caution
•  Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user‘s authority to operate this equipment.
• This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Industry Canada (IC) Compliance Notice
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device 
must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate using an 
antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should 
be so chosen that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that necessary for successful communication.

FCC ID: NKTDF-1417, IC: 9092A-DF1417
To locate the FCC and IC identification numbers, please look on the underside of theTeam Event.
Model number MSP SPSTR MSTB BT

Hereby, Monster LLC. declares that this device is in compliance with Directive 1999/5/EC. The complete text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at:
www.monsterproducts.com/support/compliance

© 2016 Monster, LLC.  
 
Printed in China

The crossed-out wheelie bin symbol means that the product must be disposed of separately in the European Union. These products must not be disposed of with unsorted household waste.
Information to consumers in application of EU WEEE Directive 96/2002 
This product is subject to European Union regulations that promote the re-use and recycling of used electrical  
and electronic equipment. This product required the extraction and use of natural resources and may contain hazardous substances. The symbol above, on the 
product or on its packaging, indicates that this product must not be disposed of with your other household waste. Instead, it is your responsibility to dispose of 

your waste equipment by handing it over to a designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. The separate collection and 
recycling of your waste equipment at the time of disposal will help to conserve natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health 
and the environment. For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment for recycling, please contact your local city office, your household waste 
disposal service, or the store from which you purchased the product. For more information about Monster products, please visit us at: www.MonsterProducts.com.
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LIMITED WARRANTY FOR CONSUMERS
Monster, LLC, 3837 Bay Lake Trail, Suite 103., North Las Vegas, NV 89030, USA, [PLEASE NOTE THAT MONSTER DOES NOT ACCEPT PRODUCTS SHIPPED 
TO THIS ADDRESS – FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS IN “HOW TO MAKE A CLAIM” BELOW] (415) 840-2000 (“Monster”) extends You this Limited Warranty. 
Statutory or common law may provide You with additional rights or remedies, which shall not be affected by this Limited Warranty.

DEFINITIONS

“Adequate Use” means personal use of the Product (i) for private (as opposed to commercial) purposes, (ii) in conformance with all applicable law, code or 
regulations (including without limitation building and/or electrical codes),  
(iii) in accordance with manufacturer recommendations and/or instructions in the materials and documentation that accompany the Product, and (iv) if 
applicable, with proper electrical grounding.

“Authorized Dealer” means any distributor, reseller or retailer that (i) was duly authorized to do business and permitted to sell You the Product under the 
laws of the jurisdiction where You bought the Product, (ii) purchased the Product directly from Monster or from a party with a contractual relationship with 
Monster and in accordance with the authorized terms and conditions of such agreement, and (iii) sold You the Product new and in its original packaging.

“Formal Warranty Claim” means a claim made in accordance with the section “Formal Warranty Claims” herein.

“Product” means a Product (i) that is listed in the Specifications Table below,  
(ii) that You bought from an Authorized Dealer new and in its original packaging, and (iii) whose serial number, if any, has not been removed, altered, or 
defaced.

“Product Defect” or “Defective Product” means an inadequacy of the Product that existed at the time when You received the Product from an 
Authorized Dealer and that causes a failure of the Product to perform in accordance with Monster’s documentation accompanying the Product, unless 
such failure has been caused completely or partly by (a) any use other than Adequate Use, (b) transportation, neglect, misuse or abuse by anyone other 
than Monster’s employees; (c) alteration, tampering or modification of the product by anyone other than a Monster employee; (d) accident (other than 
a malfunction that would otherwise qualify as a Product Defect); (e) maintenance or service of the Product by anyone other than a Monster employee; 
(f ) exposure of the Product to heat, bright light, sun, liquids, sand or other contaminants; or (g) acts outside the control of Monster, including without 
limitation acts of God, fire, storms, earthquake or flood.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

CHOICE OF LAW/JURISDICTION. This Limited Warranty and any disputes arising out of or in connection with this Limited Warranty (“Disputes”) shall be 
governed by the laws of the jurisdiction where You bought the Product. 
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“Warranty Period” means the time period during which Monster must have received Your Formal Warranty Claim. The different Warranty Periods related to Product 
Defects are defined in the Specifications Table below. The Warranty Period commences on the date when You purchased or received (whichever occurs later) the 
Product from an Authorized Dealer as evidenced by the Authorized Dealer’s invoice, sales receipt or packing slip. If You do not have written proof of the date of 
purchase or receipt, then the Warranty Period commences three (3) months after the date when the Product left Monster  
or its factory as evidenced by Monster’s records. The Warranty Period ends after the time defined in the Specifications Table has expired or after You have transferred 
ownership of the Product, whichever occurs earlier. Also, You must call Monster and obtain a Return Authorization Number (as described under “How to Make a 
Claim”) within two (2) months after You discover a Product Defect (or should have discovered it, if such Product Defect was obvious).

“You” means the first individual person that purchased the Product in its original packaging from an Authorized Dealer. This Limited Warranty does not apply  
to persons or entities that bought the Product (i) in used or unpackaged form, (ii) for resale, lease or other commercial use, or (iii) from someone other than an 
Authorized Dealer.

SCOPE OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY

PRODUCTS. If a Product contained a Product Defect when You bought it from an Authorized Dealer, and Monster receives a Formal Warranty Claim from You 
(i) within two (2) months after You discover such Product Defect (or should have discovered it, if such Product Defect was obvious) and (ii) before the end of 
the Warranty Period for Product Defects applicable to the Defective Product, then Monster will provide You with one of the following remedies: Monster will (1) 
repair or, at Monster’s sole discretion, replace the Defective Product, or (2) refund to You the purchase price You paid to Monster or the Authorized Dealer for the 
Defective Product if repair or replacement is not commercially practicable or cannot be timely made. NOTE: TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE 
LAW, MONSTER DOES NOT ASSUME ANY LIABILITY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INDIRECT DAMAGES UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.

OTHER RIGHTS. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM JURISDICTION TO 
JURISDICTION, AND WHICH SHALL NOT BE AFFECTED BY THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.* THIS WARRANTY EXTENDS ONLY TO YOU AND CANNOT BE TRANSFERRED OR 
ASSIGNED. If any provision of this Limited Warranty is unlawful, void or unenforceable, that provision shall be deemed severable and shall not affect any remaining 
provisions. In case of any inconsistency between the English and other versions of this Limited Warranty, the English version shall prevail.

REGISTRATION. Please register Your Product at www.MonsterProducts.com. Failure to register will not diminish Your warranty rights. 

SPECIFICATIONS TABLE

Product Model Warranty Period  
for headphone

Product that accompanies 
this warranty statement

One (1) year for product sold in North America, 
South America and Asia Pacific

Two (2) years for product sold in Europe



16

EN
G

LI
SH

FORMAL WARRANTY CLAIM

HOW TO MAKE A CLAIM. In the event of a Product Defect, You must follow these instructions: (1) Call Monster within two (2) months after You discover a Product 
Defect (or should have discovered it, if such Product Defect was obvious); (2) Give a detailed explanation of how the damage occurred;  
(3) Obtain a Return Authorization Number; (4) Return the Product, shipping prepaid by You (to be refunded if You are entitled to a remedy under the Scope of this 
Limited Warranty), to Monster for verification of damage, along with a copy of Your original sales receipt or proof of purchase (invoice or packing slip) for such 
Product, the completed claim form, and printed Return Authorization Number on the outside of the return package (the claim form will include instructions 
for return).

TELEPHONE NUMBERS. If You bought the Product in the United States (1-877-800-8989), Latin America (Mexico 011-882-800-8989), or Asia Pacific (China 
400-820-8973), contact Monster, LLC via postal service at 455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, CA 94005 (PLEASE NOTE THAT MONSTER DOES NOT ACCEPT PRODUCTS 
SHIPPED TO THIS ADDRESS – FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS IN “HOW TO MAKE A CLAIM” ABOVE). If You bought the Product in Australia, contact Monster’s agent, 
Convoy International Pty Ltd (02 9700 0111), Unit 7, 1801 Botany Rd, Banksmeadow, NSW 2019 Australia. If You bought the Product anywhere else, contact 
Monster Technology International Ltd., Ballymaley Business Park, Gort Road, Ennis, Co. Clare, Ireland. You can use one of the following telephone numbers: 

United States   1-877-800-8989 
Canada   866-348-4171 
Mexico   011-882-800-8989

China  400-820-8973 
Ireland   353 65 68 69 354 
Austria   0800296482 
Belgium   0800-79201 
Denmark   8088-2128 
Finland   800-112768 
France   0800-918201 
Germany   0800-1819388 
Greece   00800-353-12008 
Italy   800-871-479 
Netherlands   0800-0228919

Norway   800-10906 
Czech Republic   800-142471 
United Kingdom   0800-0569520 
Russia   810-800-20051353 
Spain   900-982-909 
Sweden   020-792650 
Switzerland   0800834659
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FURTHER PROCEEDINGS. Monster will determine whether a Product Defect existed. Monster may, at its discretion, direct You to obtain a repair estimate at a service center. 
If a repair estimate is required, You will be instructed on how to properly submit the estimate and the resulting invoice to Monster for payment. Any fees for repairs may be 
negotiated by Monster.

TIMING. If You bring a Formal Warranty Claim and fully comply with all terms and conditions of this Limited Warranty, Monster will use its best efforts to provide You with a 
remedy within thirty (30) days after receipt of Your Formal Warranty Claim (if You reside in the United States – forty-five (45) days if You reside elsewhere), unless obstacles 
outside Monster’s control delay the process.

* Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and 
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality 
and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

Ver.121912 – GLOBAL          ©2003–2016 Monster, LLC 
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Tabla de Contenidos

Resumen del Producto
Carga del Altavoz
Mediante NFC - Emparejamiento con Dispositivos con Función de Bluetooth
Mediante Ajuste - Emparejamiento con Dispositivos con Función de Bluetooth
Reproducción de Música con un Cable de Audio de 3,5mm  (No incluido)
Uso con Micrófono
Control de Volumen / Interior / Al aire libre
Cómo cargar su dispositivo con un cable USB
Precauciones 
Garantía

P19-20
P21
P22
P23
P24
P25
P26
P27
P28-29
P30-33

* Por favor, cargue completamente antes del uso.
* Introduzca “0000” en caso de que se pida un código de acceso para el emparejamiento.
* El altavoz se apagará automáticamente después de 15 minutos de no detectar ninguna conexión.
* Para un rendimiento óptimo con dispositivos iOS, por favor, asegúrese de que su dispositivo funciona con la versión iOS 4.1 o una posterior.



19

ESPA
Ñ

O
L

Botón Mode
Encendido / Apagado / Emparejamiento Bluetooth 
Botón de disminución del Volumen / Interior / 
Exterior
Botón de Aumento de Volumen / Interior / Exterior

Indicador LED de Encendido
Indicador LED del Modo de Interior
Indicador LED del Modo de Volumen
Indicador LED del Modo de Exterior
Indicadores LED del Nivel de Volumen / Interior / Exterior

1
2
3

4

5
6
7
8
9

Resumen del Producto

1

2

43
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Indicateur DEL de niveau de Batterie
Capteur NFC
Protection en caoutchouc

Entrada de Audio de 3,5mm para la Fuente de Música
Entrada de Audio de 3,5mm para Micrófono
Puerto de Carga
Puerto de Salida de Carga

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
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Carga del Altavoz
* Por favor, cargue por completo su altavoz antes del uso.
* Para consultar el nivel de batería, encienda el altavoz para que se active el indicador LED del nivel de batería.z

Levante la cubierta de goma. Conecte el altavoz a una fuente de alimentación con el adaptador que se incluye. 
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Emparejamiento con Dispositivos con Función de Bluetooth - Mediante NFC

Encienda el altavoz al presionar y dejando 
presionado el botón “     ” hasta que se 
escuche el tono de encendido.

Encienda la función NFC de su dispositivo. 
Toque su dispositivo por la parte del sensor 
NFC.

Oirá el aviso de voz “We are connected” una 
vez se haya conseguido el emparejamiento. 
Ahora ya podrá comenzar la reproducción 
de música.

NFC
ON

We are 
connected.
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Emparejamiento con Dispositivos con Función de Bluetooth - Por Ajuste

Encienda el altavoz al presionar y dejando 
presionado el botón “     ” hasta que se 
escuche el tono de encendido. Encienda la 
función de Bluetooth de su dispositivo. 

Presione y deje presionado el botón “     ” 
hasta que escuche la voz de encendido. 
“Listo para conectarse”. Busque y seleccione 
“SuperStar Monster Blaster” en su ispositivo.

Oirá el aviso de voz “We are connected” una 
vez se haya logrado el emparejamiento. 
Ahora ya podrá comenzar la reproducción de 
música.

ON Search...

Ready to connect

We are 
connected.
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Reproducción de Música con un Cable de Audio de 3,5mm (No incluido)

Mantenga pulsado el botón “     ” hasta que 
oiga un tono de aviso para encender el altavoz.

Conecte su dispositivo y el altavoz con un 
cable de audio de 3,5mm.

Ahora ya podrá comenzar la reproducción 
de música.
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oiga un tono de aviso para encender el altavoz.
Comience a usar el micrófono mientras 
reproduce música.

Uso con Micrófono

Conecte el altavoz y el micrófono 
con el conector de 3.5mm del micrófono.
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Control de Volumen / Interior / Al aire libre EQ

Pulse el botón “              ” hasta que se ilumine el indicador 
LED correspondiente.

Pulse “      ” para subir el nivel de Volumen 
Pulse “      ” para bajar el nivel de Volumen

Modo Interior Modo Volumen Modo Exterior
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Cómo cargar su dispositivo con un cable USB

Mantenga pulsado el botón “     ” hasta que oiga un tono 
de aviso para encender el altavoz.

Conecte su dispositivo y el altavoz con un cable USB para 
comenzar la carga. 
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* Lea detalladamente las instrucciones de seguridad.

Precauciones
• Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no utilice este dispositivo en donde pueda entrar en contacto con humedad, líquidos o agua de lluvia.
• Evite exponer el producto a la luz directa del sol, estufas o cualquier otra fuente de calor.
• Para prevenir un sobrecalentamiento, no cubra las aberturas de ventilación.
• Evite dejarlo caer, no desarme, deforme, modifique o inserte ningún objeto dentro del dispositivo.
• No intente reparar, modificar o desarmar usted mismo el producto, no contiene componentes que pueda reparar cualquier usuario.
• No limpie el producto con productos de limpieza abrasivos o que contengan alcohol o amoníaco, no use un trapo húmedo. 
• Evite dejarlo caer, no desarme, deforme, modifique o inserte ningún objeto dentro del dispositivo.
• Para evitar caídas, no coloque el producto en un plano inclinado o en la orilla de una superficie alta. 
• No ponga su producto en contacto con objetos filosos para evitar rayones y daño.
• Haga caso de los letreros y señalamientos que indican apagar los dispositivos eléctricos o radios (RF) en las áreas designadas.
• Apague el dispositivo antes de abordar un vuelo.  No use el dispositivo dentro del avión, a menos de que la aerolínea lo permita. 
• Apague su producto antes de abordar una aeronave. No use el dispositivo dentro de la aeronave a menos que la línea aérea lo autorice.
• Deseche el producto y la pila del producto de acuerdo con la normativa local. No deseche la batería en la basura común.

Declaración de FCC
Este equipo ha sido probado y ha demostrado cumplir con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, según la Parte 15 
de las normas FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra las interferencias 
perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera uso y puede irradiar energía de frecuencia de radio y, si 
no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía que la interferencia no ocurrirá 
en una instalación particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo que puede determinarse encendiéndolo y apagándolo, se recomienda 
al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una de las siguientes medidas:
• Volver a orientar o reacomodar la antena de recepción.
• Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a una salida en un circuito diferente de aquel al que está conectado el receptor.
• Consulte al distribuidor o un técnico experimentado en radio / TV para obtener ayuda.

Nota de FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las normas FCC. La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:
1 Este dispositivo no podría causar interferencias perjudiciales, y
2 Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan provocar una operación no deseada.

Precauciones
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Advertencia de FCC
• Cualquier cambio o modificación no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento pueden anular la autoridad del usuario para operar este equipo.
• Este dispositivo y su antena (s) no deben ubicarse ni utilizarse junto con ninguna otra antena o transmisor.

Industry Canada (IC) Compliance Notice
El dispositivo cumple con la exención de licencia(s) RSS estándar(es) de Canadá. La operación está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar 
interferencia y, (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la interferencia que puede provocar la operación del dispositivo. Conforme con las regulaciones de la 
industria 
de Canadá, este radio transmisor solamente puede operar usando una antena de una clase y un aumento máximo (o mínimo) aprobado para el transmisor por la industria de Canadá. Para 
reducir la interferencia potencial del radio para otros usuarios, el tipo de antena y su aumento se deberán elegir de tal manera que el equivalente de la potencia isotrópicamente radiada 
(e.i.r.p.) no sobrepase la necesaria para que dicha comunicación tenga éxito.

FCC ID: NKTDF-1417, IC: 9092A-DF1417
Para localizar el número de identificación de la FCC y  del IC, por favor mire el diseño en la parte inferior de la Team Event.
No. de Modelo MSP SPSTR MSTB BT

Por la presente, Monster LLC . declara que este dispositivo es de conformidad con la Directiva 1999/5/EC . El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está 
disponible en: www.monsterproducts.com/support/compliance 

© 2016 Monster, LLC. 

Impresada en China

El símbolo tachado del basurero con ruedas significa que el producto debe ser desechado por separado en la Unión Europea. Estos productos no deben desecharse junto con los residuos 
domésticos sin clasificación.

Información al consumidor en aplicación de la Directiva Comunitaria RAEE 96/2002 (sobre Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos) 
Este producto está sujeto al reglamento de la Unión Europea que promueve la reutilización y reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos usados. Este producto puede contener 
sustancias peligrosas, y la extracción y utilización de recursos naturales fue necesaria para su fabricación. El símbolo que aparece al inicio, si figura en el producto o en su envase, 

indica que este producto no debe eliminarse junto con el resto de sus residuos doméstico. Así que es responsabilidad de los consumidores deshacerse de sus aparatos depositándolos en 
un punto de recogida designado para el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos o electrónicos. La recogida selectiva y reciclaje de los residuos de sus aparatos en el momento de su eliminación 
contribuye a la conservación de los recursos naturales y garantiza su reciclaje de forma que se proteja la salud de las personas y el medio ambiente. Para obtener más información sobre 
los puntos de recogida de residuos eléctricos y electrónicos para su reciclaje, póngase en contacto con su ayuntamiento, con el servicio de eliminación de residuos domésticos, o con el 
establecimiento en el que adquirió el producto. Para obtener más información sobre los productos Monster, visite nuestra página web: www.MonsterProducts.com.
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA PARA CONSUMIDORES
Monster, LLC, 3837 Bay Lake Trail, Suite 103, North Las Vegas, NV 89030, USA,  
[TENGA EN CUENTA QUE MONSTER NO ACEPTA ENVÍOS DE PRODUCTOS A ESTA DIRECCIÓN. SIGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES SOBRE “CÓMO HACER  
UNA RECLAMACIÓN” QUE SE ENCUENTRAN A CONTINUACIÓN] (415) 840-2000 (“Monster”) le otorga esta garantía limitada. Las normas legales  
o consuetudinarias pueden ofrecerle derechos o reparaciones adicionales que no se verán afectados por esta garantía limitada.

DEFINICIONES

“Uso adecuado” significa un uso personal del producto (i) con fines privados (y no comerciales), (ii) de conformidad con todas las leyes, códigos o normas 
aplicables (incluyendo sin limitaciones las normas de construcción y electricidad), (iii) de acuerdo con las recomendaciones del fabricante, las instrucciones de 
los materiales y la documentación que acompaña al producto, y, (iv) si procede, con la adecuada toma de tierra.

“Distribuidor autorizado” se refiere a cualquier distribuidor, revendedor  
o minorista que (i) estuviese debidamente autorizado para realizar actividades comerciales y vender el producto de acuerdo con las leyes de la jurisdicción  
en la que usted compró el producto, (ii) comprase el producto directamente  
a Monster o a cualquier tercero con una relación contractual con Monster,  
de conformidad con los términos y condiciones autorizados en dicho acuerdo  
y (iii) le vendiese el producto nuevo y en su embalaje original.

“Reclamación formal de garantía” significa una reclamación efectuada de conformidad con el apartado “Reclamaciones formales de garantía” aquí incluido.

“Producto” se refiere a un producto (i) que se encuentre en la siguiente tabla de especificaciones, (ii) que comprase nuevo y en su embalaje original a un 
distribuidor autorizado y (iii) cuyo número de serie, si lo tuviese, no haya sido eliminado, alterado o borrado.

“Defecto del producto” o “Producto defectuoso” se refiere a una deficiencia del producto que existía en el momento en que usted recibió el producto de un 
distribuidor autorizado y que produce fallos en el funcionamiento del producto con respecto a la documentación de Monster que acompaña al producto,  
a menos que dichos fallos se produzcan total o parcialmente a causa de (a) cualquier otro uso distinto del uso adecuado, (b) transporte, negligencia, uso 
incorrecto o indebido por parte de cualquiera que no sea empleado de Monster; (c) alteración, manipulación o modificación del producto por cualquiera que no 
sea empleado de Monster; (d) accidente (distinto del mal funcionamiento que podría considerarse como efecto del producto); (e) mantenimiento y reparación 
del producto por cualquiera que no sea empleado de Monster; (f ) exposición del producto al calor, la luz intensa, el sol, la arena u otros contaminantes; o (g) 
actos que se escapen del control de Monster, incluyendo sin limitaciones los casos fortuitos, incendios, tormentas, terremotos o inundaciones.
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“Periodo de garantía” se refiere al periodo de tiempo en el que Monster debe haber recibido su reclamación formal de garantía. Los diferentes periodos de garantía 
relacionados con los defectos del producto se definen en la siguiente tabla de especificaciones. El periodo de garantía comienza en la fecha en la que usted compró o 
recibió el producto de un distribuidor autorizado (lo que ocurra más tarde) tal y como quede demostrado en la factura, el recibo de venta o el albarán del distribuidor 
autorizado. En caso de que no tenga prueba escrita de la fecha de compra o recepción, el periodo de garantía comienza tres (3) meses después de la fecha en la que 
el producto salió de Monster o de su fábrica según se refleje en los registros de Monster. El periodo de garantía finaliza cuando expire el plazo definido en la tabla de 
especificaciones o cuando usted haya transferido la propiedad del producto, lo que ocurra antes. Además deberá llamar a Monster y obtener un número de autorización 
de devolución (tal y como se describe en el apartado “Cómo hacer una reclamación”) en los dos (2) meses posteriores al momento en que usted descubrió el defecto del 
producto (o al momento en el que debería haberlo descubierto si dicho defecto del producto fuese obvio).

“Usted” se refiere a la primera persona física que compró el producto en su  
embalaje original en un distribuidor autorizado. Esta garantía limitada no se aplica a personas o entidades que comprasen el producto (i) usado o sin embalaje, (ii) para 
su reventa, alquiler o para otro uso comercial, o (iii) a cualquiera que no sea un distribuidor autorizado.

ALCANCE DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA

PRODUCTOS. Si el producto tenía un defecto del producto cuando lo compró en un distribuidor autorizado y Monster recibe una reclamación formal de garantía (i) en 
los dos (2) meses posteriores al momento en que usted descubrió dicho defecto del producto (o al momento en el que debería haberlo descubierto si dicho defecto 
del producto fuese obvio) y (ii) antes del final del periodo de garantía para defectos del producto aplicables al producto defectuoso, Monster le proporcionará una de 
las siguientes soluciones: Monster (1) reparará o, a criterio exclusivo de Monster, sustituirá el producto defectuoso, o (2) le reembolsará el precio de compra pagado 
al distribuidor autorizado de Monster por el producto defectuoso en caso de que la reparación o sustitución no sean comercialmente posibles o no puedan hacerse 
oportunamente. NOTA: EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PERMITA LA LEY APLICABLE, MONSTER NO ASUME NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD SOBRE NINGÚN DAÑO CASUAL, 
DIRECTO O INDIRECTO DE ACUERDO CON ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA.

CLÁUSULAS GENERALES

LEY APLICABLE/JURISDICCIÓN. Esta garantía limitada y todas las disputas que pudieran surgir en relación con esta garantía limitada (“disputas”) se regirán por las 
leyes de la jurisdicción donde usted compró el producto.  

OTROS DERECHOS. ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA LE CONFIERE UNOS DERECHOS LEGALES CONCRETOS Y ES POSIBLE QUE TENGA OTROS DERECHOS QUE PUEDEN VARIAR 
SEGÚN LA JURISDICCIÓN Y QUE NO SE VERÁN AFECTADOS POR ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA.* ESTA GARANTÍA SE LE OTORGA A USTED Y NO PUEDE TRANSFERIRSE NI 
CEDERSE. Si alguna cláusula de esta garantía limitada es ilegal, no tiene validez o no puede aplicarse, dicha cláusula se considerará de forma separada y no afectará a las 
cláusulas restantes. En caso de contradicción entre la versión en inglés de esta garantía limitada y el resto de versiones, prevalecerá la versión en inglés.
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REGISTRO. Registre su producto en www.MonsterProducts.com. No hacerlo no disminuirá sus derechos de garantía. 

TABLA DE ESPECIFICACIONES

Modelo del producto Periodo de garantía del producto

Producto que acompaña 
a este certificado de 
garantía

Un (1) año para los productos vendidos en 
América del Norte, América del Sur y Asia-Pacífico

Dos (2) años para productos vendidos en Europa

RECLAMACIÓN FORMAL DE GARANTÍA CÓMO HACER UNA RECLAMACIÓN. En caso de que aprecie un defecto del producto deberá seguir las instrucciones 
siguientes: (1) llame a Monster en los dos (2) meses posteriores al momento en que descubrió el defecto del producto (o al momento en el que debería haberlo 
descubierto si dicho defecto del producto fuese obvio); (2) proporcione una explicación detallada de cómo se produjo el daño; (3) obtenga un número de autorización 
de devolución; (4) devuelva el producto con los gastos de envío pagados por usted (le serán reembolsados si tiene derecho a reparación según el alcance de esta 
garantía limitada) a Monster para la verificación de los daños, junto con una copia del recibo original de venta o la prueba de compra (factura o albarán) de dicho 
producto, el formulario de reclamación cumplimentado y el número de autorización de devolución impreso en el exterior del paquete de devolución  
(el formulario de reclamación incluye las instrucciones de devolución).
NÚMEROS DE TELÉFONO. Si compró el producto en los Estados Unidos (1-877-800-8989), América Latina (México 011-882-800-8989) o Asia-Pacífico (China 
400-820-8973), contacte con Monster, LLC por correo postal en 455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, CA 94005 (TENGA EN CUENTA QUE MONSTER NO ACEPTA PRODUCTOS 
ENVIADOS A ESTA DIRECCIÓN. SIGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES SOBRE “CÓMO HACER UNA RECLAMACIÓN” ARRIBA DESCRITAS). Si compró el producto en Australia, 
contacte con el agente de Monster, Convoy International Pty Ltd (02 9700 0111), Unit 7, 1801 Botany Rd, Banksmeadow, NSW 2019 Australia. Si compró el producto 
en cualquier otro sitio, contacte con Monster Technology International Ltd., Ballymaley Business Park, Gort Road, Ennis, Co. Clare, Ireland. Puede utilizar uno de los 
siguientes números de teléfono: 

Estados Unidos   1-877-800-8989 
Canadá   866-348-4171 
México   011-882-800-8989 
China   400-820-8973 
Irlanda   353 65 68 69 354 
Austria   0800296482 
Bélgica   0800-79201 
República Checa   800-142471 
Dinamarca   8088-2128 
Finlandia   800-112768 
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Francia   0800-918201 
Alemania   0800-1819388 
Grecia   00800-353-12008 
Italia   800-871-479 
Países Bajos   0800-0228919 
Noruega   800-10906 
Rusia   810-800-20051353 
España   900-982-909 
Suecia   020-792650 
Suiza   0800834659 
Reino Unido   0800-0569520

PROCEDIMIENTOS ADICIONALES. Monster determinará si el defecto del producto existía o no. Monster puede, a su criterio, indicarle que obtenga un 
presupuesto de la reparación en un centro de reparación. Si se solicita un presupuesto de reparación, se le indicará cómo enviar el presupuesto y la factura 
resultante a Monster para su pago. Todos los gastos de reparación debe negociarlos Monster.

PLAZOS. Si presenta una reclamación formal de garantía que cumpla plenamente con todos los términos y condiciones de esta garantía limitada, Monster hará 
todo lo posible para ofrecerle una solución en un plazo de treinta (30) días tras la recepción de tu reclamación formal de garantía (si reside en los Estados Unidos, o 
de cuarenta y cinco (45) días si reside en cualquier otro sitio),  
a menos que circunstancias ajenas al control de Monster retrasen el proceso.

* Nuestros artículos vienen con garantías que no pueden excluirse de acuerdo con la ley australiana del consumidor. Tiene derecho a la sustitución o reembolso 
por defectos graves y a la compensación por cualquier otra pérdida o daño razonablemente previsibles. También tiene derecho a la reparación o sustitución de los 
artículos en caso de que los mismos no tengan una calidad aceptable y el fallo no constituya un fallo grave. 

Ver.121912 – GLOBAL        ©2003–2016 Monster, LLC 
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Table des matières

Aperçu du Produit
Recharger le Haut-parleur
Par NFC - Coupler avec un Appareil avec le Bluetooth Activé
Par les Paramètres - Coupler avec un Appareil avec le Bluetooth Activé
Lire de la Musique avec un Câble de Ligne d’Entrée Audio 3,5mm (Non inclus)
Utiliser avec un Microphone
Contrôle du Volume / Pour l’intérieur / Pour l’extérieur
Chargement de votre appareil par USB
Précautions
Garantie

P35-36
P37
P38
P39
P40
P41
P42
P43
P44-45
P46-49

* Chargez complètement avant l’utilisation.
* Veuillez saisir «0000» si le mot de passe est nécessaire pour le couplage
* Le haut-parleur se désactivera automatiquement après 15 minutes en cas d'absence de connexion.
* Pour une performance optimale avec votre appareil iOS, veuillez assurer que votre appareil fonctionne sous iOS 4.1 ou supérieur.
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Touche Mode
Touche M / A  / Couplage Bluetooth
Touche de diminution niveau du Volume / Pour l’intérieur / Pour 
l’extérieur
Touche d’augmentation du niveau du Volume / Pour l’intérieur / 
Pour l’extérieur

Indicateur d’alimentation DEL
Indicateur DEL du mode Pour l’intérieur
Indicateur DEL du mode Volume
Indicateur DEL du mode Pour l’extérieur
Indicateurs DEL du niveau du Volume / Pour l’intérieur / Pour 
l’extérieur

1
2
3

4

5
6
7
8
9

Aperçu du Produit
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2
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6 7 8



36

FR
A

N
Ç

A
IS

Indicateur DEL de niveau de Batterie
Capteur NFC
Protection en caoutchouc

Entrée de ligne audio 3,5mm pour les sources musicales
Entrée de ligne audio 3,5mm pour microphone
Port de chargement
Port de sortie chargement

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
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Recharger le Haut-parleur
* Chargez complètement l’enceinte avant l’utilisation.
* Pour voir le niveau de charge de la pile, il faut mettre le haut-parleur en marche pour activer le témoin à DEL du niveau de 
charge de la pile.

Soulevez la protection de caoutchouc. Connectez l’enceinte à une source d’alimentation avec l’adaptateur fourni.
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Coupler avec un Appareil avec le Bluetooth Activé - Coupler avec NFC

Mettez le haut-parleur en marche en 
maintenant votre doigt appuyé sur le bouton 
«    » jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez un signal 
sonore.

Activez la fonction NFC sur votre appareil. 
Touchez votre appareil sur le capteur NFC.

Vous entendrez une indication « We are 
connected » une fois la connexion établie. 
Vous pouvez commencer à diffuser de la 
musique.

NFC
ON

We are 
connected.
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Coupler avec un Appareil avec le Bluetooth Activé - Par les Paramètres

Mettez le haut-parleur en marche en 
maintenant votre doigt appuyé sur le bouton 
«    » jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez un 
signal sonore. Activez la fonction Bluetooth 
sur votre appareil. 

Maintenez votre doigt appuyé sur le bouton
«    » jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez le 
message vocal. « Prêt pour la connexion ». 
Cherchez et sélectionnez « SuperStar 
Monster Blaster » sur votre appareil.

Vous entendrez une indication « We are 
connected » une fois la connexion établie. 
Vous pouvez commencer à diffuser de la 
musique.

ON Search...

Ready to connect

We are 
connected.



40

FR
A

N
Ç

A
IS

Lire de la Musique avec un Câble de Ligne d’Entrée Audio 3,5mm

Tenez la touche “     ” appuyée jusqu’à ce 
qu’une tonalité soit émise pour allumer 
l’enceinte.

Connectez votre appareil et l’enceinte avec 
un câble d’entrée audio 3,5mm.

Vous pouvez commencer à diffuser de la 
musique sur votre appareil.
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Tenez la touche “     ” appuyée jusqu’à ce 
qu’une tonalité soit émise pour allumer l’enceinte.

Commencez à utiliser le microphone lorsque 
vous lisez de la musique.

Utiliser avec un Microphone

Branchez le haut-parleur au microphone au 
moyen de la prise de 3,5 mm. 



42

FR
A

N
Ç

A
IS

Contrôle du Volume / des Graves / des Aigües

Appuyez sur la touche “              ” jusqu’à ce que l’indicateur 
DEL correspondant s’allume.

Appuyez sur “     ” pour augmenter le niveau du volume.
Appuyez sur “     ” pour diminuer le niveau du volume.

Mode Pour l’intérieur Mode volume Mode Pour l’extérieur
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Chargement de votre appareil par USB

Tenez la touche “      ”appuyée jusqu’à ce qu’une tonalité 
soit émise pour allumer l’enceinte.

Connectez votre appareil et l’enceinte avec un câble USB pour 
commencer le chargement.



44

FR
A

N
Ç

A
IS

* Veuillez lire attentivement ces consignes de sécurité.

Précautions
• Ne pas utiliser ce produit en présence d'humidité, de liquides ou de pluie, si possible, afin d'éviter les décharges électriques.
• Éviter d’exposer l’appareil directement au soleil, près d’une cuisinière, ou de toute autre source de chaleur.
• Ne pas faire tomber, démonter, déformer ou modifier ce produit ou y insérer des objets.
• Ne pas laisser tomber, démonter, déformer ou insérer un quelconque objet dans l’appareil.
• Ne pas tenter de réparer, modifier ou démonter vous-même l’appareil, il ne contient aucun composant dont l’entretien peut être effectué par l’utilisateur.
• Ne pas nettoyer l’appareil avec de l’alcool, de l’ammoniac, des nettoyants abrasifs ou un chiffon humide. Utiliser un chiffon sec et doux pour le nettoyer.
• Ne pas placer ce produit sur le côté, sur des surfaces inclinées ou sur le bord d'une surface élevée telle que sur une étagère pour éviter une chute accidentelle.
• Ne pas mettre l’appareil en contact avec des objets pointus pour éviter les égratignures et les dommages.
• Ne pas tenter de remplacer la batterie de l’appareil, elle est intégrée et n’est pas modifiable.
• Respecter toutes les enseignes et les affiches exigeant que les appareils électriques ou les produits à radiofréquences soient éteints dans les zones désignées.             
• Éteindre votre appareil avant de monter à bord d'un avion.  Ne pas utiliser ce produit à bord d'un avion à moins d'avoir obtenu la permission de votre ligne aérienne.
• Se débarrasser de l’appareil et de sa batterie selon les règlements locaux. 
• Ne pas jeter la batterie avec le reste des ordures ménagères.

Déclaration de FCC
Le présent équipement a été testé et approuvé comme étant conforme aux limites définies pour les dispositifs numériques de classe B, selon la section 15 des règlements FCC. Ces limites 
sont destinées à assurer uneprotection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement produit, utilise et peutémettre de l’énergie radio 
électrique et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux présentes instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il n’existe aucune 
garantie contre ces interférences dans le cas où l’installation n’est pasconforme. Si cet appareil cause des interférences nuisibles à la réception des signaux de radio ou de télévision, ce qui 
peut être déterminé en allumant et en éteignant l’appareil, l’utilisateur peut tenter de corriger ces interférences par l’un des moyens suivants: 
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Augmenter l’espacement entre l’équipement et le récepteur.
• Relier l’équipement dans une sortie sur un circuit qui est différent de ce que le récepteur est relié.
• Consulter le fournisseur ou un technicien radio / TV expérimenté, afin d’obtenir une assistance.

Avis de la FCC 
Ce dispositif est conforme à la section 15 des réglementations de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : 
1 Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles, et
2 Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue y compris du type pouvant créer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Précautions
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Avertissement de la FCC 
• Tout changement ou modification, non expressément approuvé par la partie responsable de la conformité, peut annuler l’autorisation de l’utilisateur à utiliser cet appareil.
• Cet appareil et sa ou ses antennes nedoivent pas être co-localisées ou opérant en conjonction avec tout autre antenne ou transmetteur.

IIndustrie Canada (IC) Avis de Conformité
Cet appareil respecte les normes radioélectriques (RSS) d’Industrie Canada pour les appareils exempts de licence. Le fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet 
appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférence, et (2) cet appareil doit supporter toutes les interférences, y compris celles pouvant entraîner un mauvais fonctionnement de l’appareil. En vertu 
des règlements d’Industrie Canada, il est possible de faire fonctionner cet émetteur radio uniquement si l’on utilize une antenne d’un type et d’un gain maximal (ou moindre) approuvés pour 
l’émetteur par Industrie Canada. Pour réduire les interférences radio potentielles causées aux autres utilisateurs, on doit choisir le type d’antenne et le gain de celle-ci en s’assurant que la 
puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (PIRE) n’est pas supérieure à celle nécessaire pour une communication efficace.

FCC ID: NKTDF-1417, IC: 9092A-DF1417
Pour localiser le numéros d’identification de FCC et IC, veuillez regarder sur la face inférieure de la conception de Team Event. 
Numéro de modèle MSP SPSTR MSTB BT

Par la présente , Monster LLC . déclare que cet appareil est en conformité avec la directive 1999/5/EC . 
Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de l’UE est disponible à l’adresse: www.monsterproducts.com/support/compliance 

© 2016 Monster, LLC. 

Imprimé en Chine 
 
Le symbole de la poubelle sur rouesbarrée indique que les produits  font l’objet d’une collecte sélective dans l’Union Européenne. Ces produits ne doivent pas être éliminés avec 
les ordures ménagères normales.
 Informations destinées aux consommateurs conformément à la Directive Européenne 96/2002 concernant les Déchets d’Équipements Électriques 

et Électroniques (DEEE) Ce produit est soumis aux règles en vigueur dans l’Union Européenne promouvant la réutilisation et le recyclage des déchets 
d’équipements électriques et électroniques. Ce produit a requis l’extraction et l’utilisation de ressources naturelles et peut contenir des substances 

dangereuses. Le symbole ci-dessus, apposé sur le produit ou sur son emballage, indique que ce produit ne peut être jeter avec votre déchet ménager. Au contraire, il 
est de votre responsabilité de traiter vos déchets d’équipements en les remettant à un centre de collecte des déchets chargé du recyclage des déchets d’équipements 
électriques et électroniques. La reprise et le recyclage séparés de vos déchets d’équipements au moment de la mise au rebut aideront à conserver les ressources 
naturelles et à assurer qu’ils soient recyclés d’une manière protégeant la santé publique et l’environnement. Pour obtenir de plus amples informations au sujet de 
l’endroit de reprise et de collecte de vos déchets d’équipements pour le recyclage, veuillez vous adresser au bureau compétent de votre commune, à la société 
de collecte des déchets ou directement auprès du magasin où vous avez acheté le produit en question. Pour obtenir de plus amples informations sur les produits 
Monster, veuillez visiter notre site à l’adresse suivante:  www.MonsterProducts.com.
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE POUR LE CONSOMMATEUR
Monster, LLC, 3837 Bay Lake Trail, Suite 103., North Las Vegas, NV 89030, ÉTATS-UNIS, [VEUILLEZ NOTER QUE MONSTER N’ACCEPTE AUCUN PRODUIT EXPÉDIÉ À LA 
PRÉSENTE ADRESSE – VEUILLEZ SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS MENTIONNÉES DANS LA SECTION « COMMENT EFFECTUER UNE RÉCLAMATION » CI-DESSOUS] 
(415) 840-2000 (« Monster ») Vous accorde  
la présente Garantie Limitée. La législation ou le droit commun peut Vous accorder des droits ou des recours supplémentaires qui ne sont pas affectés  
par la présente Garantie Limitée.

DEFINITIONS

« Utilisation Adéquate » désigne une utilisation personnelle du Produit (i) dans le cadre privé (par opposition au cadre commercial) ; (ii) dans le respect des lois, 
codes ou règlementations applicables (y compris, mais de façon non limitative, les codes des secteurs de l’immobilier et / ou de l’électricité) ; (iii) conformément aux 
recommandations et / ou instructions du fabricant mentionnées dans les produits et documentations qui accompagnent le Produit ; et (iv) le cas échéant, avec une 
installation équipée d’une prise de terre adaptée.

« Revendeur Agréé » désigne tout distributeur, revendeur ou détaillant qui  
(i) a été dûment autorisé à faire commerce et à Vous vendre le Produit en  
vertu des lois en vigueur dans la juridiction où Vous avez acheté le Produit ;  
(ii) a acheté le Produit directement auprès de Monster ou d’une partie liée  
à Monster par une relation contractuelle, conformément aux conditions générales d’un tel accord ; et (iii) Vous a vendu le Produit en état neuf et dans son emballage 
d’origine.

« Réclamation Formelle sous Garantie » désigne une réclamation effectuée conformément à la section « Réclamations Formelles sous Garantie » mentionnée aux 
présentes.

« Produit » désigne un Produit (i) qui est mentionné dans le Tableau des Spécifications ci-dessous ; (ii) que Vous avez acheté en état neuf et dans son emballage 
d’origine auprès d’un Revendeur Agréé ; et (iii) dont le numéro de série, le cas échéant, n’a pas été effacé, altéré ou modifié.

« Défaut du Produit » ou « Produit Défectueux » désigne une inadéquation  
du Produit qui existait au moment où Vous avez réceptionné le Produit  
auprès d’un Revendeur Agréé et qui entraîne une incapacité du Produit à fonctionner conformément à la documentation de Monster qui l’accompagne, à moins 
qu’une telle incapacité n’ait été causée en totalité ou en partie par (a) une utilisation autre que l’Utilisation Adéquate ; (b) un transport, une négligence, une utilisation 
incorrecte ou un abus relevant de la responsabilité de toute personne étrangère à Monster ; (c) une altération, une contrefaçon ou une modification du Produit par 
toute personne étrangère à Monster ; (d) un accident (autre qu’un dysfonctionnement qui serait autrement considéré comme un Défaut du Produit) ; (e) un entretien ou 
une opération de maintenance du Produit par toute personne étrangère à Monster ; (f ) une exposition du Produit  à la chaleur, à la lumière vive, au rayonnement solaire, 
aux liquides, au sable ou à tout autre contaminant ; ou (g) des évènements hors du contrôle de Monster,  
y compris, mais de façon non limitative, les cas de force majeure, les incendies, les tempêtes, les séismes et les inondations.

commercial ; ou (iii) auprès d’une personne autre qu’un Revendeur Agréé.
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« Période de Garantie » désigne la période de temps au cours de laquelle Monster doit avoir reçu Votre Réclamation Formelle sous Garantie. Les différentes Périodes de 
Garantie liées aux Défauts du Produit sont définies dans le Tableau des Spécifications ci-dessous. La Période de Garantie commence à la date à laquelle Vous avez acheté 
ou réceptionné (la date la plus tardive prévalant) le Produit auprès d’un Revendeur Agréé, comme en témoigne la facture, le ticket de caisse ou le bordereau d’expédition 
dudit Revendeur Agréé. Si Vous ne détenez pas de preuve écrite de la date d’achat ou de réception, la Période de Garantie commence trois (3) mois après la date à laquelle le 
produit a quitté les locaux ou l’usine de Monster, conformément aux indications mentionnées dans les enregistrements de Monster. La Période de Garantie expire à l’issue de 
la durée définie dans le Tableau des Spécifications ou lorsque Vous transférez la propriété du Produit, selon l’événement survenant en premier. En outre, Vous devez appeler 
Monster et obtenir un Numéro d’Autorisation de Retour (tel que décrit à la section « Comment effectuer une réclamation ») dans les deux (2) mois suivant la date à laquelle 
Vous avez constaté un Défaut du Produit (ou auriez dû le constater, si un tel Défaut du Produit était évident).

« Vous » désigne la première personne individuelle ayant acheté le Produit dans son emballage d’origine auprès d’un Revendeur Agréé. La présente Garantie Limitée ne s’applique 
pas aux personnes ou entités ayant acheté le Produit (i) en état d’usage ou non emballé ; (ii) à des fins de revente ou de location, ou pour tout autre usage 

CHAMP D’APPLICATION DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE

PRODUITS. Si un Produit est affecté d’un Défaut du Produit alors que Vous l’avez acheté chez un Revendeur Agréé et que Monster reçoit une Réclamation Formelle sous 
Garantie effectuée par Vous (i) dans les deux (2) mois suivant la date à laquelle Vous avez constaté un tel Défaut du Produit (ou auriez dû le constater, si un tel Défaut du 
Produit était évident) ; et (ii) avant l’expiration de la Période de Garantie pour les Défauts du Produit applicable au Produit Défectueux, Monster Vous fournira l’un des recours 
suivants : Monster (1) réparera ou, à sa seule discrétion, remplacera le Produit Défectueux ; ou (2) Vous remboursera le prix d’achat que Vous avez payé à Monster ou au 
Revendeur Agréé pour le Produit Défectueux, si la réparation ou le remplacement de celui-ci n’est pas commercialement réalisable ou ne peut être effectué(e) rapidement. 
REMARQUE : DANS LES LIMITES AUTORISÉES PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE, MONSTER N’ASSUME AUCUNE RESPONSABILITE POUR TOUT DOMMAGE INCIDENT, CONSECUTIF OU 
INDIRECT DANS LE CADRE DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE.

DISPOSITIONS GÉNÉRALES

CHOIX DE LA LOI / JURIDICTION. La présente Garantie Limitée et tout litige en découlant ou en relation avec celle-ci (« Litige ») sont régis par les lois de la juridiction où Vous 
avez acheté le Produit. 
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RÉCLAMATION FORMELLE SOUS GARANTIE COMMENT EFFECTUER UNE RECLAMATION.  
En cas de constat d’un Défaut du Produit, Vous devez suivre ces instructions : (1) Appelez Monster dans les deux (2) mois suivant la date à laquelle Vous avez constaté un tel 
Défaut du Produit (ou auriez dû le constater, si un tel Défaut du Produit était évident) ; (2) Fournissez une explication détaillée de la manière dont le dommage s’est produit ; (3) 
Obtenez un Numéro d’Autorisation de Retour ; (4) Retournez le Produit, en port prépayé (qui Vous sera remboursé si Vous avez droit à un recours en vertu du champ d’application 
de la présente Garantie Limitée), à Monster pour vérification du dommage, accompagné d’une copie de l’original de Votre ticket de caisse ou preuve d’achat (facture ou 
emballage) concernant ledit Produit, du formulaire de réclamation dûment rempli et du Numéro d’Autorisation de Retour imprimé à l’extérieur du colis de retour (le formulaire 
de réclamation contiendra des instructions pour le retour).

NUMEROS DE TELEPHONE. Si Vous avez acheté le Produit aux États-Unis (1-877-800-8989), en Amérique latine (Mexique, 011-882-800-8989) ou dans la région Asie-Pacifique 
(Chine, 400-820-8973), contactez Monster, LLC par voie postale, à l’adresse : 455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, CA 94005 (VEUILLEZ NOTER QUE MONSTER N’ACCEPTE AUCUN 
PRODUIT EXPÉDIÉ À LA PRÉSENTE ADRESSE –  
VEUILLEZ SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS MENTIONNÉES DANS LA SECTION « COMMENT EFFECTUER UNE RÉCLAMATION » CI-DESSUS). Si Vous avez acheté le Produit en 
Australie, contactez le représentant de Monster : Convoy International Pty Ltd (02 9700 0111), Unit 7, 1801 Botany Rd, Banksmeadow, NSW 2019 Australie. Si Vous avez acheté le 
Produit dans une autre région du monde, contactez Monster Technology International Ltd., Ballymaley Business

Park, Gort Road, Ennis, Co. Clare, Irlande. Vous pouvez utiliser l’un des numéros de téléphone suivants : 

États-Unis   1-877-800-8989 
Canada   866-348-4171 
Mexique   011-882-800-8989 
Chine   400-820-8973 
Irlande   353 65 68 69 354 
Autriche   0800296482 
Belgique   0800-79201 

AUTRES DROITS. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE VOUS ACCORDE DES DROITS SPÉCIFIQUES, ET VOUS POUVEZ AUSSI DISPOSER D’AUTRES DROITS, QUI PEUVENT VARIER 
SELON LES JURIDICTIONS ET QUI NE PEUVENT ÊTRE AFFECTÉS PAR LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE.* LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE NE S’APPLIQUE QU’À VOUS ET NE PEUT ÊTRE NI 
TRANSFÉRÉE NI CÉDÉE. Si une disposition quelconque de la présente Garantie Limitée est illégale, nulle ou inapplicable, elle sera réputée divisible et n’affectera pas les autres 
dispositions. En cas de divergence entre la version anglaise et tout autre version linguistique de la présente Garantie limitée, la version anglaise prévaudra.

ENREGISTREMENT. Veuillez enregistrer Votre Produit sur le site  
www.MonsterProducts.com. Tout défaut d’enregistrement n’affectera pas Vos droits à garantie. 

TABLEAU DES SPÉCIFICATIONS

Modèle du produit Période de Garantie du Produit

Produit qui accompagne  
la présente déclaration  
de garantie.

Un (1) an pour les produits vendus en 
Amérique du Nord, en Amérique du Sud et en 
Asie-Pacifique.

Deux (2) ans sur les produits vendus en Europe
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République tchèque   800-142471 
Danemark   8088-2128 
Finlande   800-112768 
France   0800-918201 
Allemagne   0800-1819388 
Grèce   00800-353-12008 
Italie   800-871-479 
Pays-Bas   0800-0228919 
Norvège   800-10906 
Russie   810-800-20051353 
Espagne   900-982-909 
Suède   020-792650 
Suisse   0800834659 
Royaume-Uni   0800-0569520

AUTRES PROCEDURES. Monster déterminera la réalité d’un Défaut du Produit. Monster peut, à sa seule discrétion, Vous orienter vers un centre d’assistance afin d’obtenir 
un devis de réparation. Si un devis de réparation est nécessaire, Vous serez informé de la façon de transmettre ce devis ainsi que la facture correspondante à Monster pour 
paiement. Tous les frais de réparation peuvent être négociés par Monster.
CALENDRIER. Si Vous fournissez une Réclamation Formelle sous Garantie et respectez toutes les conditions d’utilisation de la présente Garantie Limitée, Monster mettra 
en œuvre tous les moyens à sa disposition pour Vous fournir un recours dans les trente (30) jours suivant la réception de Votre Réclamation Formelle sous Garantie (durée 
applicable si Vous résidez aux États-Unis – quarante-cinq (45) jours si Vous résidez dans une autre région du monde), à moins que des obstacles hors du contrôle de Monster 
retardent le processus.
* Nos articles sont livrés avec des garanties qui ne peuvent être exclues en  
vertu de la Loi australienne de protection des consommateurs. Vous avez droit  
à remplacement ou à remboursement en cas de dysfonctionnement majeur, et à indemnisation pour tout autre perte ou dommage raisonnablement prévisible. Vous 
disposez également du droit à réparation ou à remplacement des articles,  
si la qualité desdits articles est inacceptable et que le dysfonctionnement n’est pas considéré comme majeur.
Ver. 121912 – MONDIAL ©2003–2016 Monster, LLC
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* Bitte vor Verwendung vollständig laden.
* Bitte geben Sie “0000” ein, wenn Passcode erforderlich ist, während Verbindung
* Wenn keine Verbindung besteht, schaltet sich der Lautsprecher automatisch nach 15 Minuten ab.
* Für eine optimale Leistung mit Ihrem iOS-Gerät, stellen Sie sich bitte sicher, dass auf Ihrem Gerät iOS 4.1 oder höher installiert ist.
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Den Lautsprecher laden
* Bitte den Lautsprecher vor Verwendung vollständig laden.
* Schalten Sie den Lautsprecher ein, um die LED-Anzeige des Batteriestands zu aktivieren.

Gummiummantelung abheben. Verbinden Sie den Lautsprecher an die Stromquelle mit dem mitgelieferten Adapter.
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Verbindung zu einem Bluetooth-fähigen Gerät - durch NFC

Halten Sie die Taste “     ” gedrückt, bis ein 
Quittungston zu hören ist.

Die NFC-Funktion auf Ihrem Gerät ein-
schalten. Berühren Sie Ihr Gerät auf dem 
NFC-Sensor.

Sie werden die Ansage hören “Wir sind
Verbunden” bei erfolgreicher Koppelung. Sie
können anfangen, Musik zu hören.

NFC
ON

We are 
connected.
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Durch NFC-Verbindung zu einem Bluetooth-fähigen Gerät

Halten Sie die Taste “     ”  gedrückt, bis ein 
Quittungston zu hören ist. Schalten Sie die 
Bluetooth-Funktion auf Ihrem Gerät ein.

Halten Sie die Taste  “    ” gedrückt, bis Sie 
die Sprachansage hören. “Anschlussfertig”. 
Suchen und wählen Sie auf Ihrem Gerät 
“SuperStar Monster Blaster”.

Sie werden die Ansage hören “Wir sind
Verbunden” bei erfolgreicher Koppelung. Sie
können anfangen, Musik zu hören.

ON Search...

Ready to connect

We are 
connected.
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Musik mit einem 3,5-mm-Audio-Line-in-Kabel spielen (Nicht enthalten)

Drücken Sie die Tast “    ”und halten Sie, bis 
ein Ton zur Eingabeaufforderung
auftritt, um den Lautsprecher einzuschalten.

Verbinden Sie das Gerät und die 
Lautsprecher mit einem 3,5-mm-Audio-Line-
in-Kabel.

Fangen Sie an Musik von Ihrem Gerät zu 
spielen.
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Spielen Sie Musik von Ihrem Gerät ab. Drücken 
Sie die Taste “     ” und halten Sie sie gedrückt, 
bis ein Ton mit der Eingabeaufforderung
erklingt, den Lautsprecher einzuschalten.

Verwenden Sie das Mikrofon, während Sie 
Musik abspielen.

Verwendung mit Mikrofon

Verbinden Sie die Lautsprecher 
und das Mikrofon mit dem 3,5 mm 
Mikrofonanschluss.
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Lautstärke /  Innen / Außen

Drücken Sie auf die Schaltfläche “             ”, bis die 
entsprechende LED-Anzeige aufleuchtet.

Drücken Sie auf  “     ” um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen
Drücken Sie auf  “     ” um die Lautstärke zu verringern

Innen-Modus Lautstärke-Modus Außen-Modus
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Aufladen Ihres Geräts über USB-Kabel

Drücken Sie die Taste “    ” und halten Sie sie gedrückt, 
bis ein Ton mit der Eingabeaufforderung
erklingt, den Lautsprecher einzuschalten.

Schließen Sie das Gerät und die Lautsprecher mit einem USB-Kabel an, 
um mit dem Laden zu beginnen.
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Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
* Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitsanweisungen sorgfältig.

• Benutzen Sie dieses Produkt nicht bei Kontakt mit Nässe, Flüssigkeiten, Feuchtigkeit oder Regen, um einen Stromschlag zu vermeiden.
• Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, Herdplatten oder anderen Wärmequellen aus, um Beschädigungen beim Betrieb zu vermeiden.
• Zum Vermeiden einer Überhitzung dürfen die Lüftungsöffnungen nicht bedeckt werden.
• Das Produkt darf nicht fallen gelassen, zerlegt, verformt oder verändert werden, und es dürfen auch keine Objekte in das Produkt gesteckt werden.
• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät selbst zu reparieren, zu modifizieren oder zu zerlegen. Dieses Produkt enthält keine Komponenten, die vom Benutzer gewartet werden können.
• Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht mit Alkohol, Reinigern auf Ammoniakbasis, Scheuermitteln oder einem feuchten Tuch. Reinigen Sie es nur mit einem trockenen, weichen Tuch.
• Legen Sie das Produkt nicht auf die Seite, auf schräge oder hochgelegener Oberflächen wie Regale, um ein versehentliches Herunterfallen zu vermeiden.
• Berühren Sie Ihr Produkt nicht mit spitzen Gegenständen, da dies Kratzer und Schäden verursachen kann.
• Versuchen Sie nicht, den Akku des Produkts zu wechseln, da der Akku fest eingebaut ist und nicht vom Benutzer ausgetauscht werden kann.
• Beachten Sie alle Schilder und Anzeigen, die dazu auffordern, elektrische Geräte oder RF-Produkte in bestimmten Bereichen auszuschalten.
• Schalten Sie Ihr Produkt aus, bevor Sie in ein Flugzeug steigen.  Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht an Bord eines Flugzeugs, soweit es von der Fluggesellschaft nicht erlaubt wurde.
• Entsorgen Sie das Produkt und die Produktbatterie gemäß der vor Ort geltenden Gesetze und Bestimmungen.
• Entsorgen Sie die Batterie nicht im gewöhnlichen Hausmüll.

FCC-Erklärung
Diese Ausrüstung wurde getestet und unterliegt den gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften festgelegten Beschränkungen für digitale Geräte der Klasse B. Ziel dieser Bestimmungen ist es, 

beim Betrieb des Gerätes in einer
Wohnumgebung einen angemessenen Schutz gegen schädliche Störungen zu gewährleisten. Dieses Gerät generiert und verwendet Funkfrequenzwellen und kann sie ausstrahlen, und 

wenn es nicht gemäß dieser Anweisungen eingebaut und benutzt wird,
kann es bei Funkübertragungen schädliche Störungen verursachen. Es gibt jedoch keine Garantie, dass
Störungen bei einer bestimmten Einbaukonfiguration nicht auftreten. Wenn dieses Gerät bei Funk- oder Fernsehempfang schädliche Störungen verursacht,
die bestimmt werden können, indem das Gerät an- und ausgeschaltet wird, wird der Benutzer dazu aufgefordert, die Störung durch eine der folgenden Maßnahmen zu korrigieren:
• Neuausrichtung oder Neupositionierung der Empfangsantenne.
• Vergrößern des Abstandes zwischen Gerät und Empfänger.
• Anschluss des Gerätes an einen Stromanschluss in einem anderen Schaltkreis als dem, an welchen der Empfänger angeschlossen ist.
• Bitten Sie den Fachhändler oder einen erfahrenen Funk-/TV-Techniker um Hilfe.

FCC-Hinweis
Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Vorgaben von Abschnitt 15 der FCC-Vorschriften.
Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen:
1. Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen, und
2. Dieses Gerät muss unanfällig gegen alle empfangenen Störungen sein, eingeschlossen solche, die einen unbeabsichtigten Betrieb verursachen.
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FCC Warnhinweis
• Jegliche Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von der für die Einhaltung der Vorgaben verantwortlichen Stelle zugelassen sind, können die Berechtigung des Anwenders 

zum Betrieb des Gerätes erlöschen lassen.
• Dieses Gerät und seine Antenne(n) dürfen nicht an derselben Stelle wie andere Antennen oder Sender angebracht oder in Betrieb genommen werden.

Industry Canada (IC)-Übereinstimmungshinweis

Dieses Gerät entspricht der/den Industry Canada-lizenzfreien RSS-Norm(en). Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: (1) dieses Gerät darf keine Störungen verursachen, 
und (2) dieses Gerät muss unanfällig gegen alle Störungen sein, eingeschlossen solche, die einen unbeabsichtigten Betrieb des Gerätes verursachen. Gemäß der Industry Canada-Bes-
timmungen darf dieser Sender nur unter Verwendung einer Antenne eines Typs und mit dem höchsten (oder einem geringeren) Leistungsgewinn betrieben werden, der durch Industry 
Canada für den Sender genehmigt ist. Um mögliche Funkstörung für andere Benutzer zu vermindern, müssen der Antennentyp und seine Leistungsverstärkung so gewählt werden, dass die 
äquivalente isotrope Strahlungsleistung (EIRP) nicht höher ist, als für eine erfolgreiche Kommunikation erforderlich.

FCC ID: NKTDF-1417, IC: 9092A-DF1417
Die FCC- und IC-Identifikationsnummern finden Sie auf der Unterseite des „Team Event“.
Modellnummer MSP SPSTR MSTB BT

Hiermit Monster LLC. dass dieses Gerät ist in Übereinstimmung mit der Richtlinie 2014/53 / EU .
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter: www.monsterproducts.com/support/compliance

© 2016 Monster, LLC.

Gedruckt in China 

Das durchgestrichene Mülltonnensymbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt in der Europäischen Union getrennt entsorgt werden muss. Diese Produkte dürfen nicht mit dem regulären Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden.

 Verbraucherinformation in Anwendung der EU-Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte 96/2002 
 Dieses Produkt unterliegt Bestimmungen der Europäischen Union, die die Wiederverwendung und das Recycling von gebrauchten Elektro- und  

Elektronikgeräten fördern. Dieses Produkt erforderte die Gewinnung und Verwendung von natürlichen Ressourcen und enthält unter Umständen 
gefährliche Stoffe. Das oben abgebildete Symbol auf dem Produkt oder der Verpackung bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt nicht mit Ihrem anderen 

Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden darf. Statt dessen sind Sie dafür verantwortlich, Ihr Altgerät zu entsorgen, indem Sie es an eine designierte Rücknahmestelle 
für das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten übergeben. Die separate Sammlung und das Recycling Ihrer Altgeräte bei der Entsorgung wird dazu 
beitragen, natürliche Ressourcen zu erhalten und sicherzustellen, dass die Geräte in einer Weise recycelt werden, die die Gesundheit der Menschen und die 
Umwelt schützt. Für weitere Informationen darüber, wo Sie Ihre Altgeräte zum Recycling abgeben können, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre Gemeinde, Ihre 
Haushaltsabfallentsorgungsstelle oder das Geschäft, wo Sie das Produkt erworben haben. Für weitere Informationen über Monster-Produkte, besuchen Sie uns 
bitte auf www.MonsterProducts.com.
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EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE FÜR VERBRAUCHER
Monster, LLC, 3837 Bay Lake Trail. Suite 103, North Las Vegas, NV 89030, USA, [BITTE BEACHTEN SIE, DASS MONSTER KEINE AN DIESE ADRESSE EINGESCHICKTEN 
PRODUKTE ANNIMMT – FOLGEN SIE DEN ANWEISUNGEN IM ABSCHNITT „GELTENDMACHUNG EINES ANSPRUCHS“ UNTEN] (415) 840-2000 („Monster“) gewährt 
Ihnen diese eingeschränkte Garantie. Geltende Gesetze räumen Ihnen möglicherweise weitere Rechte oder Rechtsmittel ein, die durch diese eingeschränkte Garantie 
nicht beeinträchtigt werden.

BEGRIFFSBESTIMMUNG 

„Angemessene Verwendung“ bezeichnet die persönliche Verwendung des Produktes (i) für private Zwecke (im Gegensatz zu gewerblichen Zwecken), (ii) 
in Übereinstimmung mit allen geltenden Gesetzen, Bestimmungen oder Vorschriften (insbesondere Vorschriften bezüglich Gebäuden und/oder elektrischen 
Installationen), (iii) gemäß den Herstellerempfehlungen und/oder -anleitungen in den Unterlagen und in der Dokumentation, die dem Produkt beiliegen, und (iv) mit 
ordnungsgemäßer elektrischer Erdung, sofern zutreffend.

„Autorisierter Händler“ bezeichnet einen Händler, Wiederverkäufer oder Einzelhändler, der (i) ordnungsgemäß autorisiert wurde, Geschäfte zu tätigen, und befugt 
ist, Ihnen das Produkt gemäß den Gesetzen in dem Gerichtsstand zu verkaufen, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben, (ii) und der das Produkt direkt von Monster 
oder einem Dritten in einem Vertragsverhältnis mit Monster und im Einklang mit den zulässigen Geschäftsbedingungen eines solchen Vertrags erworben hat und 
(iii) Ihnen das Produkt neu und in seiner Originalverpackung verkauft hat.

„Formeller Garantieanspruch“ bezeichnet einen Anspruch, der in Übereinstimmung mit dem hier aufgeführten Abschnitt „Formeller Garantieanspruch“ geltend 
gemacht wird.

„Produkt“ bezeichnet ein Produkt, (i) das in der unten stehenden „Tabelle mit Angaben zur Garantie“ aufgeführt wird, (ii) das Sie neu und in seiner 
Originalverpackung von einem autorisierten Händler gekauft haben und  
(iii) dessen Seriennummer, sofern vorhanden, weder entfernt, geändert noch unleserlich gemacht wurde.

„Produktdefekt“ oder „defektes Produkt“ bezeichnet einen Mangel des Produktes, der zu dem Zeitpunkt bestand, zu dem Sie das Produkt von einem autorisierten 
Händler in Empfang genommen haben, und der bewirkt, dass das Produkt nicht die Leistung entsprechend der dem Produkt beiliegenden Dokumentation von 
Monster erbringt; es sei denn, dieser Fehler wurde vollständig oder teilweise verursacht durch (a) eine andere Verwendung als die angemessene Verwendung, (b) 
Transport, Fahrlässigkeit, Fehlgebrauch oder Missbrauch durch eine Person, die kein Mitarbeiter von Monster ist, (c) durch Veränderung, Manipulation oder Modifikation 
des Produktes durch eine Person, die kein Mitarbeiter von Monster ist (d) durch Unfall (außer einer Fehlfunktion, die andernfalls als Produktdefekt in Frage kommen 
würde), (e) durch Wartung oder Reparatur des Produktes durch eine Person, die kein Mitarbeiter von Monster ist, (f ) durch Einwirkung von Wärme, hellem Licht, Sonne, 
Flüssigkeiten oder anderen Fremdkörpern auf das Produkt oder (g) durch Handlungen, die sich dem Einfluss von Monster entziehen, insbesondere höhere Gewalt, 
Brand, Unwetter, Erdbeben oder Überschwemmung.
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„Garantiezeit“ bezeichnet den Zeitraum, in dem Monster Ihren formellen Garantieanspruch erhalten haben muss. Die verschiedenen Garantiezeiten für 
Produktdefekte werden unten in der „Tabelle mit Angaben zur Garantie“ aufgeführt. Die Garantiezeit beginnt ab dem Datum, an dem Sie das Produkt von einem 
autorisierten Händler laut Nachweis durch die Rechnung, den Kassenzettel oder den Lieferschein gekauft oder erhalten haben (je nachdem, welcher Zeitpunkt 
später eintritt). Wenn Sie keinen schriftlichen Beleg für das Kauf- oder Empfangsdatum haben, beginnt die Garantiezeit drei (3) Monate nach dem Datum, an dem das 
Produkt Monster oder seine Fabrik laut Nachweis durch die Aufzeichnungen von Monster verlassen hat. Die Garantiezeit endet, wenn die in der „Tabelle mit Angaben 
zur Garantie“ aufgeführte Zeit abgelaufen ist, oder wenn Sie das Eigentum am Produkt auf einen anderen übertragen haben, je nachdem, welcher Zeitpunkt früher 
eintritt. Darüber hinaus müssen Sie Monster innerhalb von zwei (2) Monaten, nachdem Sie einen Produktdefekt entdeckt haben (oder entdeckt haben sollten, falls so 
ein Produktdefekt offensichtlich war), anrufen und eine Rücksendeberechtigungsnummer (wie  
im Abschnitt „Geltendmachung eines Anspruchs“ beschrieben) anfordern.

„Sie“ bezeichnet die erste Einzelperson, die das Produkt in seiner Originalverpackung von einem autorisierten Händler gekauft hat. Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt 
nicht für Personen oder Unternehmen, die das Produkt (i) in gebrauchtem oder unverpacktem Zustand, (ii) zum Wiederverkauf, zur Vermietung oder zu einer anderen 
gewerblichen Verwendung oder (iii) von jemand anders als einem autorisierten Händler gekauft haben.

UMFANG DIESER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE PRODUKTE. Falls ein Produkt einen Produktdefekt bereits aufwies, als Sie es bei einem autorisierten Händler 
gekauft haben, und Monster einen formellen Garantieanspruch von Ihnen (i) innerhalb von zwei (2) Monaten, nachdem Sie so einen Produktdefekt entdeckt 
haben (oder entdeckt haben sollten, falls dieser Produktdefekt offensichtlich war) und (ii) vor dem Ende der für das betreffende Produkt geltenden Garantiezeit 
für Produktdefekte erhält, bietet Monster Ihnen eine der folgenden Lösungen an: Monster wird (1) das defekte Produkt reparieren oder nach Monsters alleinigem 
Ermessen ersetzen oder (2) Ihnen den Kaufpreis erstatten, den Sie an Monster oder den autorisierten Händler für das defekte Produkt gezahlt haben, falls eine 
Reparatur oder ein Ersatz unwirtschaftlich ist oder nicht zeitgerecht durchgeführt werden kann. HINWEIS: SOWEIT GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIG HAFTET MONSTER IM 
RAHMEN DIESER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE NICHT FÜR ETWAIGE NEBENSCHÄDEN, FOLGESCHÄDEN ODER INDIREKTE SCHÄDEN.

ALLGEMEINE BESTIMMUNGEN
WAHL DES RECHTS/DES GERICHTSSTANDES. Diese eingeschränkte Garantie und alle durch diese eingeschränkte Garantie oder im Zusammenhang mit ihr entstehenden Streitigkeiten („Streitigkeiten“) unterliegen dem 
Gerichtsstand, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. 

SONSTIGE RECHTE. DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE GEWÄHRT IHNEN BESTIMMTE JURISTISCHE RECHTE UND SIE KÖNNEN AUSSERDEM JE NACH GERICHTSSTAND ANDERE RECHTE INNEHABEN, DIE VON DIESER 
EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE UNBERÜHRT BLEIBEN.* DIESE GARANTIE GILT NUR FÜR SIE UND KANN NICHT ÜBERTRAGEN ODER ABGETRETEN WERDEN. Falls eine Bestimmung dieser eingeschränkten Garantie rechtswidrig, 
nichtig oder nicht durchsetzbar ist, gilt diese Bestimmung als abtrennbar und beeinträchtigt keine der übrigen Bestimmungen. Im Falle von Unstimmigkeiten zwischen der englischen und anderen Versionen dieser 
eingeschränkten Garantie ist die englische Version maßgeblich.

REGISTRIERUNG. Bitte registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt auf www.MonsterProducts.com. Wenn Sie sich nicht registrieren, wird dies Ihre Garantierechte nicht mindern.

TABELLE MIT ANGABEN ZUR GARANTIE

Produktmodell Garantiezeit für das Produkt

Produkt, das 
dieser Garantie 
beiliegt

Ein (1) Jahr für Produkte, die in Nordamerika, Südamerika 
und in der Asien-Pazifik-Region verkauft wurden

Zwei (2) Jahre auf Produkte, die in der EU verkauft werden
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FORMELLER GARANTIEANSPRUCH GELTENDMACHUNG EINES ANSPRUCHS.  
Im Falle eines Produktdefektes müssen Sie folgendermaßen vorgehen: (1) Setzen Sie sich innerhalb von zwei (2) Monaten, nachdem Sie einen Produktfehler 
entdeckt haben (oder ihn entdeckt haben, falls so ein Produktfehler offensichtlich war), telefonisch mit Monster in Verbindung.  
(2) Beschreiben Sie ausführlich, wie der Defekt aufgetreten ist. (3) Lassen Sie sich eine Rücksendeberechtigungsnummer geben. (4) Senden Sie das Produkt 
frankiert (das Porto wird Ihnen erstattet, sofern Ihr Anspruch im Rahmen dieser eingeschränkten Garantie berechtigt ist) zur Prüfung des Defektes an Monster 
zurück. Legen Sie eine Kopie Ihres Originalkaufbelegs oder Kaufnachweises (Rechnung oder Lieferschein) für das besagte Produkt und das ausgefüllte 
Reklamationsformular bei und versehen Sie die Außenseite der Rücksendung mit der Rücksendeberechtigungsnummer. (Das Reklamationsformular enthält 
Anweisungen für die Rücksendung).

TELEFONNUMMERN. Wenn Sie das Produkt in den Vereinigten Staaten (1-877-800-8989), in Lateinamerika (Mexiko 011-882-800-8989) oder in der Asien-
Pazifik-Region (China 400-820-8973) gekauft haben, kontaktieren Sie Monster, LLC auf dem Postweg: 455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, CA 94005, USA (BITTE BEACHTEN 
SIE, DASS MONSTER KEINE AN DIESE ADRESSE EINGESCHICKTEN PRODUKTE ANNIMMT – FOLGEN SIE DEN ANWEISUNGEN IN DEM OBIGEN ABSCHNITT 
„GELTENDMACHUNG EINES ANSPRUCHES“). Wenn Sie das Produkt in Australien gekauft haben, kontaktieren Sie Convoy International Pty Ltd (02 9700 0111), Unit 
7, 1801 Botany Rd, Banksmeadow, NSW 2019 Australien, einen Vertreter von Monster. Wenn Sie das Produkt in einem anderen Land gekauft haben, kontaktieren Sie 
Monster Technology International Ltd., Ballymaley Business Park, Gort Road, Ennis, Co. Clare, Irland. Sie können eine der folgenden Telefonnummern nutzen: 

Vereinigten Staaten   1-877-800-8989 
Kanada   866-348-4171 
Mexiko   011-882-800-8989 
China   400-820-8973

Irland   353 65 68 69 354 
Österreich   0800296482 
Belgien   0800-79201 
Tschechische Republik   800-142471 
Dänemark   8088-2128 
Finnland   800-112768 
Frankreich   0800-918201 
Deutschland   0800-1819388 
Griechenland   00800-353-12008 
Italien   800-871-479 
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Niederlande  0800-0228919 
Norwegen   800-10906 
Russland   810-800-20051353 
Spanien   900-982-909 
Schweden   020-792650 
Schweiz   0800834659 
Vereinigtes Königreich   0800-0569520

WEITERE VORGEHENSWEISE. Monster wird entscheiden, ob ein Produktdefekt vorliegt. Monster kann Sie nach eigenem Ermessen auffordern, bei einem Service-
Center einen Kostenvoranschlag für die Reparatur einzuholen. Wenn ein Kostenvoranschlag für eine Reparatur erforderlich ist, werden Sie angewiesen, wie Sie den 
Kostenvoranschlag und die daraus resultierende Rechnung Monster ordnungsgemäß zur Zahlung vorlegen. Reparaturgebühren können von Monster ausgehandelt 
werden.

ZEITLICHER ABLAUF. Wenn Sie einen formellen Garantieanspruch vorlegen und alle Bedingungen dieser eingeschränkten Garantie erfüllen, wird sich Monster 
bemühen, Ihnen innerhalb von dreißig (30) Tagen nach Eingang Ihres formellen Garantieanspruchs eine Lösung anzubieten (wenn Sie in den Vereinigten Staaten leben 
– wenn Sie an einem anderen Ort leben, beträgt dieser Zeitraum fünfundvierzig (45) Tage); es sei denn, der Vorgang wird durch Vorkommnisse, die sich der Kontrolle von 
Monster entziehen, verzögert.

* Unsere Waren sind mit Garantien versehen, die vom australischen Verbrauchergesetz nicht ausgeschlossen werden können. Bei einem größeren Defekt haben Sie 
Anspruch auf Ersatz oder Rückerstattung des Kaufpreises und bei allen anderen vernünftigerweise vorhersehbaren Verlusten oder Schäden auf Schadensersatz. Sie 
haben zudem Anspruch auf Reparatur oder Ersatz der Waren, wenn die Waren nicht von annehmbarer Qualität sind und diese minderwertige Qualität keinem größeren 
Fehler gleichkommt.

Ver.121912 – GLOBAL ©2003–20156 Monster, LLC
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* Carregar completamente antes de usar.
* Introduza “0000” se for solicitado um código ao emparelhar.
* O altifalante desliga-se automaticamente se durante 15 minutos não for realizada qualquer ligação.
* Para um desempenho ideal com o seu dispositivo iOS, certifique-se que o seu dispositivo tem instalado o iOS 4.1 ou superior.
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Carregar o altifalante
* Carregue completamente o altifalante antes de o usar.
* Para ver o nível da bateria, é necessário ligar o altifalante para ativar o indicador LED.

Levantar a tampa de borracha. Ligue o altifalante à fonte de alimentação com o adaptador incluído.
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Emparelhamento com dispositivo com Bluetooth - através de NFC

Ligue o altifalante pressionando e mantendo 
pressionado o botão “    ” até ouvir um aviso 
sonoro.

Ative a funcionalidade NFC no seu dispositi-
vo Selecione o seu dispositivo no  
sensor NFC.

Será reproduzido um aviso sonoro: “We are
connected” (estamos ligados) quando o 
emparelhamento for bem-sucedido. Pode 
começar a reproduzir música.

NFC
ON

We are 
connected.
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Através das definições - emparelhamento com dispositivo com Bluetooth

Ligue o altifalante pressionando e mantendo 
pressionado o botão “     ” até ouvir um aviso 
sonoro. Ative a funcionalidade Bluetooth no 
seu dispositivo

 

Pressione e mantenha pressionado o botão 
“    ” até ouvir o som de uma voz. “Pronto 
para ligar”. Procure e selecione “SuperStar 
Monster Blaster” no seu dispositivo.

Será reproduzido um aviso sonoro: “We are
connected” (estamos ligados) quando o 
emparelhamento for bem-sucedido. Pode
começar a reproduzir música

ON Search...

Ready to connect

We are 
connected.
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Reprodução de música com cabo de áudio 3,5mm (Não incluído)     

Pressione e mantenha pressionado o botão 
“    ” até ativar um sinal sonoro que liga o 
altifalante.

Ligue o seu dispositivo e o altifalante com 
um cabo de áudio de 3,5mm.

Pode começar a reproduzir música a partir 
do seu dispositivo.
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Pode começar a reproduzir música a partir 
do seu dispositivo. Pressione e mantenha 
pressionado o botão “      ” até ativar
um sinal sonoro que liga o altifalante.

Comece a usar o microfone enquanto ouve 
música. 

Usar o microfone

Ligue o auscultador e o microfone 
com a ficha de microfone de 3,5mm.
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Volume / Interior/ Exterior

Pressione o botão “             ” até ser ativado o respetivo 
indicador LED.

Pressione “     ” para aumentar o volume
Pressione “     ” para diminuir o volume

Modo interior Modo volume Modo exterior
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Carregar o seu dispositivo através da ficha USB

Pressione e mantenha pressionado o botão “      ” até 
ativar um sinal sonoro para ligar o altifalante.

Ligue o seu dispositivo e o altifalante com um cabo USB para iniciar o 
carregamento
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Precauções
* Por favor, leia cuidadosamente estas instruções de segurança.

• Não usar este produto quando em contacto com humidade, líquidos ou chuva para evitar eventuais descargas elétricas.
• Evitar expor este produto à luz solar direta, não colocar em cima de fornos ou outras fontes de calor para evitar danos de funcionamento.
• Não cobrir as aberturas de ventilação para evitar o sobreaquecimento.
• Não deixar cair, desmontar, deformar, alterar ou inserir objetos neste produto.
• Não tentar reparar, alterar ou desmontar o produto. Este produto não contém componentes que possam ser manipulados pelo utilizador.
• Não limpar o produto com produtos de limpeza que contenham álcool, amoníaco, abrasivos ou tecidos molhados. Limpar apenas com um tecido macio e seco.
• Não colocar o produto de lado, em superfícies inclinadas ou nas extremidades de superfícies elevadas, tais como prateleiras, para evitar quedas acidentais.
• Evitar o contacto do produto com objetos afiados uma vez que podem provocar arranhões e danos de funcionamento.
• Não tente substituir a bateria do produto, trata-se de um componente incorporado e não pode ser trocada pelo utilizador.
• Certifique-se que todos os sinais e ecrãs na área que funcionam através de dispositivo elétrico ou rádio RF estão desligados.
• Desligue o seu produto antes de embarcar no avião.  Não usar o produto no interior do avião exceto se permitido pela companhia aérea.
• Elimine o produto e a respetiva bateria de acordo com a legislação e normas locais.
• Não colocar a bateria juntamente com o lixo doméstico.

Declaração FCC
Este equipamento foi testado e considerado estar em conformidade com os limites de um dispositivo digital de Classe B, de acordo com o Capítulo 15 dos regulamentos da FCC. Estes limites 

foram estipulados para fornecer proteção suficiente
contra interferências danosas numa instalação residencial. Este equipamento gera, usa e pode radiar energia de radiofrequência, e, se não for instalado ou usado de acordo com as
instruções, poderá causar interferência nociva a comunicações de rádio. No entanto, não existe qualquer garantia que
não existirão interferências numa determinada instalação. Se o equipamento interferir com o funcionamento de rádios ou televisões,
facto que pode ser comprovado ligando e desligando o equipamento, aconselhamos o utilizador a corrigir a interferência através de uma ou mais das seguintes medidas:
• Reorientar ou reposicionar a antena de receção.
• Aumentar o espaço entre o equipamento e o recetor.
• Ligar o equipamento a uma tomada de um circuito diferente daquele onde o recetor está ligado.
• Obter ajuda junto de um comerciante ou técnico experiente de rádio/TV.

Aviso FCC
Este dispositivo cumpre as estipulações da Parte 15 das Normas FCC.
A utilização está sujeita às seguintes condições:
1 Este dispositivo poderá não produzir interferências danosas, e
2 Este dispositivo deverá aceitar quaisquer interferências recebidas, incluindo interferências que podem provocar um funcionamento não previsto.
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Advertência FCC
• As alterações ou modificações não expressamente aprovadas pela parte responsável pela Conformidade podem anular a autoridade do utilizador para operar o equipamento.
• Este dispositivo e a(s) sua(s) respetiva(s) antena(s) não podem ser utilizadas conjuntamente com outras antenas ou transmissores.

Aviso de Conformidade com padrões da Indústria no Canadá (IC – Industry Canada)
Este dispositivo cumpre os padrões de isenção de licença RSS da Indústria no Canadá (Industry Canada). A utilização está sujeita às seguintes condições: (1) este dispositivo poderá não 
produzir interferências, e (2) este dispositivo deverá aceitar quaisquer interferências, incluindo interferências que podem provocar um funcionamento indesejado do dispositivo. Nos termos 
dos padrões da Indústria no Canadá (Industry Canada), este transmissor rádio só pode ser utilizado com uma antena do tipo e intensidade de sinal máximo (ou inferior) aprovados para o 
transmissor pela Indústria no Canada (Industry Canada). Para reduzir potenciais interferências rádio a outros utilizadores, o tipo de antena e a intensidade do sinal devem
ser escolhidos de forma a que a potência isotrópica radiada equivalente (e.i.r.p.) não ultrapasse a necessária para obter uma comunicação bem-sucedida.

FCC ID: NKTDF-1417, IC: 9092A-DF1417
Para localizar os números de identificação FCC e IC, procure na parte inferior do SuperStar Monster BlasterTM 
Modelo número MSP SPSTR MSTB BT

 
Por este meio , a Monster LLC. declara que este dispositivo é em conformidade com a Directiva 1999/5/EC .
O texto completo da declaração UE de conformidade está disponível em: www.monsterproducts.com/support/compliance

© 2016 Monster, LLC.  
 
Impresso na China

O símbolo do caixote do lixo com uma cruz por cima significa que o produto deve ser eliminado separadamente na União Europeia. Estes produtos não podem ser eliminados juntamente 
com o lixo doméstico que não é separado.

Informação aos consumidores na aplicação da Diretiva REEE UE 96/2002 
Este produto está sujeito às regulamentações da União Europeia que promovem a reutilização e a reciclagem de equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos  
usados. Este produto pode conter substâncias perigosas e foi necessária a extração e utilização de recursos naturais para a sua fabricação. O símbolo acima, 
que aparece no produto ou em sua embalagem, indica que este produto não deve ser descartado junto com outros resíduos domésticos. Ao contrário, é 

de responsabilidade do consumidor descartar os resíduos de seu equipamento em pontos de coleta designados para a reciclagem dos resíduos de equipamentos 
elétricos e eletrônicos. A coleta seletiva e a reciclagem dos resíduos de equipamentos no momento do seu descarte contribui para a conservação dos recursos 
naturais e assegura que sua reciclagem aconteça de forma que proteja a saúde humana e o meio ambiente. Para obter mais informações sobre os locais de coleta 
dos resíduos de equipamentos para reciclagem, entre em contato a secretaria municipal da sua cidade, o serviço de coleta de resíduos domésticos ou com o 
estabelecimento em que comprou o produto. Para obter mais informações sobre os produtos Monster, acesse o nosso site: www.MonsterProducts.com.
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GARANTIA LIMITADA PARA CONSUMIDORES
A Monster, LLC, 3837 Bay Lake Trail, Suite 103, North Las Vegas, NV 89030, USA,  
[NOTE QUE A MONSTER NÃO ACEITA PRODUTOS ENVIADOS PARA ESTA MORADA – SIGA AS INSTRUÇÕES ABAIXO, NA SECÇÃO “COMO EFETUAR UMA 
RECLAMAÇÃO”] (415) 840-2000 (“Monster”) oferece-lhe esta Garantia Limitada. A lei estatutária e comum poderá oferece-lhe direitos ou soluções adicionais, 
que não serão afetados por esta Garantia Limitada.

DEFINIÇÕES

“Utilização adequada” significa a utilização pessoal do produto (i) para fins privados (em oposição a fins comerciais), (ii) de acordo com a lei, códigos ou 
regulamentos vigentes (incluindo sem limitação códigos de construção e/ou elétricos), (iii) em conformidade com as recomendações e/ou instruções do 
fabricante e/ou instruções em materiais que acompanham o Produto e, (iv) se aplicável, com a correta ligação à massa.

“Representante autorizado” significa qualquer distribuidor, revendedor ou retalhista que (i) tenha sido devidamente autorizado para a venda do produto 
ao abrigo das leis da jurisdição em que comprou o Produto, (ii) tenha efetuado a compra do Produto diretamente à Monster ou a terceiros com uma relação 
contratual com a Monster e de acordo com os termos e condições autorizados de tal acordo e (iii) que tenha vendido o Produto novo e na sua embalagem 
original.

“Reclamação formal ao abrigo da garantia” significa uma reclamação  
efetuada de acordo com a secção “Reclamações formais ao abrigo da garantia” aqui incluída.

“Produto” significa um Produto (i) que se encontre na seguinte Tabela de especificações, (ii) que tenha sido comprado a um Representante autorizado novo e 
na sua embalagem original e (iii) cujo número de série, se existir, não tenha sido removido, alterado ou violado.

“Defeito do Produto” ou “Produto defeituoso” implica uma inadequação do Produto existente à data de receção do Produto de um Representante autorizado 
e que provoque a falha do Produto face ao desempenho descrito na documentação que acompanha o Produto da Monster, a menos que tal falha tenha sido 
provocada total ou parcialmente por (a) qualquer utilização diferente da Utilização adequada, (b) transporte, negligência, utilização indevida ou abuso por 
qualquer utilização que não os funcionários da Monster; (c) alteração, violação ou modificação do Produto por qualquer pessoa que não os funcionários da 
Monster; (d) acidente (para além de qualquer avaria que se possa qualificar como Defeito do Produto); (e) manutenção ou serviço do Produto por pessoas 
alheias à Monster; (f ) exposição do Produto ao calor, exposição à luz direta, sol, substâncias líquidas, areia ou outras substâncias contaminantes; ou (g) atos 
alheios ao controlo da Monster, incluindo sem limitação atos de Deus, incêndios, tempestades, sismos ou inundações.

“Período da garantia” significa o período durante o qual a Monster deve receber a sua Reclamação formal ao abrigo da garantia. Os diferentes Períodos da 
garantia relacionados com Defeitos do Produto são definidos na seguinte Tabela de especificações. O Período da garantia tem início na data de compra ou 
receção (o que ocorrer mais tarde) do Produto de um Representante autorizado tal como evidenciado na fatura, recibo de venda ou talão do Representante 
autorizado. Se não tiver um comprovativo escrito ou recibo da data de compra, o Período da garantia começa três (3) meses após a data em que o Produto saiu 
das instalações da Monster ou das suas fábricas, tal como evidenciado pelos registos da Monster. O Período da garantia termina após o período de tempo
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definido na Tabela de especificações ter chegado ao fim ou após transferência da propriedade do Produto, o que ocorrer primeiro. Deve ainda contactar a Monster 
e obter um Número de Autorização de Devolução (descrito em “Como efetuar uma reclamação formal”) num prazo de dois (2) meses após descobrir um Defeito do 
produto (ou, conforme aplicável, se tal Defeito do Produto for óbvio).

“Você” significa a primeira pessoal individual que comprou o Produto na sua embalagem original a um Representante autorizado. Esta Garantia limitada não se aplica 
a pessoas ou entidades que tenham comprado o Produto (i) na sua forma usada ou não embalada, (ii) para revenda, cedência ou outra utilização comercial ou (iii) a 
alguém que não se qualifique como o Representante autorizado.

ÂMBITO DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA PRODUTOS. Se um Produto continha um Defeito do produto no momento da compra a um Representante autorizado e a 
Monster receber uma Reclamação formal ao abrigo da garantia (i) num prazo de dois (2) meses depois de descobrir tal Defeito do produto (ou conforme aplicável, 
se tal Defeito do produto for óbvio) e (ii) antes do fim do Período da garantia para Defeitos do produto aplicável ao Produto defeituoso, a Monster facultará uma 
das seguintes soluções: a Monster procederá (1) à reparação ou, ao exclusivo critério da Monster; à substituição do Produto defeituoso ou (2) ao reembolso do 
preço pago à Monster ou ao Representante autorizado pelo Produto defeituoso se a reparação ou a substituição não forem comercialmente viáveis ou atempadas. 
NOTA: NA EXTENSÃO MÁXIMA PERMITIDA PELA LEI VIGENTE, A MONSTER NÃO ASSUME QUALQUER RESPONSABILIDADE POR QUAISQUER DANOS ACIDENTAIS, 
CONSEQUENCIAIS OU INDIRETOS AO ABRIGO DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA.

DISPOSIÇÕES GERAISESCOLHA DO FORO/JURISDIÇÃO. Esta Garantia limitada e quaisquer disputas resultantes ou ligadas a esta Garantia limitada (“Disputas”) 
deverá ser regida pelas leis da jurisdição em que comprou o Produto. 

OUTROS DIREITOS. ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA CONFERE-LHE DIREITOS LEGAIS ESPECIAIS E PODERÁ USUFRUIR DE OUTROS DIREITOS, QUE VARIAM DE JURISDIÇÃO 
PARA JURISDIÇÃO, E QUE NÃO SERÃO AFETADOS POR ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA.* ESTA GARANTIA É OFERECIDA APENAS A SI E NÃO PODE SER TRANSFERIDA 
OU CEDIDA. Se qualquer disposição desta Garantia limitada se revelar ilícita ou impraticável, essa disposição deverá ser considerada nula sem afetar as demais 
disposições. Em caso de inconsistência entre a versão em inglês e outras versões desta Garantia limitada, deverá prevalecer a versão inglesa.

REGISTO. Registe o seu Produto em www.MonsterProducts.com. Não registar o Produto reduz os direitos da sua Garantia.

TABELA DE ESPECIFICAÇÕES

Modelo do Produto Período da garantia para o Produto

Produto que acompanha 
esta declaração de garantia

Um (1) ano para produtos vendidos na 
América do Norte, na América do Sul e na Ásia

Dois (2) anos para produtos vendidos na Europa
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RECLAMAÇÃO FORMAL AO ABRIGO DA GARANTIA

COMO EFETUAR UMA RECLAMAÇÃO. Na eventualidade de um Defeito do Produto, deve seguir estas instruções: (1) Contacte a Monster num período de 
dois meses (2) após descobrir um Defeito do Produto (ou, conforme aplicável, se o Defeito do Produto for óbvio); (2) Forneça uma explicação detalhada sobre 
como ocorreram os danos; (3) Obtenha um Número de Autorização de Devolução; (4) Devolva o Produto, com franquias pré-pagas por si (a reembolsar se tiver 
direito a uma solução ao abrigo do Âmbito desta Garantia limitada), à Monster para verificação dos danos, juntamente com uma cópia do seu recibo de venda 
original ou comprovativo de compra (fatura ou recibo) para tal Produto, o formulário de reclamação preenchido e o Número de Autorização de Devolução 
impresso no exterior da embalagem de devolução (o formulário de reclamação inclui as instruções de devolução).

NÚMEROS DE TELEFONE. Se comprou o Produto nos Estados Unidos  
(1-877-800-8989), América Latina (México 011-882-800-8989) ou Ásia-Pacífico (China 400-820-8973), contacte a Monster, LLC através de serviço postal para 
455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, CA 94005 (NOTE QUE A MONSTER NÃO ACEITA PRODUTOS ENVIADOS PARA ESTA MORADA – SIGA AS INSTRUÇÕES EM “COMO 
EFETUAR UMA RECLAMAÇÃO” ACIMA). Se comprou o Produto na Austrália, contacte o agente da Monster, Convoy International Pty Ltd (02 9700 0111), Unit 
7, 1801 Botany Rd, Banksmeadow, NSW 2019 Australia. Se comprou o Produto em qualquer outro local, contacte a Monster Technology International Ltd., 
Ballymaley Business Park, Gort Road, Ennis, Co. Clare, Ireland. Pode utilizar os seguintes números de telefone: 

Estados Unidos   1-877-800-8989 
Canadá   866-348-4171 
México   011-882-800-8989 
China   400-820-8973 
Irlanda   353 65 68 69 354 
Áustria   0800296482 
Bélgica   0800-79201 
República Checa   800-142471 
Dinamarca   8088-2128 
Finlândia   800-112768 
França   0800-918201 
Alemanha   0800-1819388 
Grécia   00800-353-12008 
Itália   800-871-479 
Holanda   0800-0228919 
Noruega   800-10906 
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Rússia   810-800-20051353 
Espanha   900-982-909 
Suécia   020-792650 
Suíça   0800834659 
Reino Unido   0800-0569520

MAIS AÇÕES. A Monster irá determinar a existência de um Defeito do Produto. A Monster poderá, ao seu critério, indicar-lhe a obtenção de um orçamento de 
reparação num centro de serviço. Se for necessário um orçamento de reparação, receberá instruções sobre como enviar corretamente o orçamento e a fatura 
resultante para pagamento pela Monster. Quaisquer custos de reparação terão de ser negociados pela Monster.

PERÍODO DE TEMPO. Se apresentar uma Reclamação formal ao abrigo da garantia e cumprir com todos os termos e condições desta Garantia Limitada, a Monster 
envidará os melhores esforços para fornecer uma solução num período de trinta (30) dias após a receção da Reclamação formal (se residir nos Estados Unidos – 
quarenta e cinco (45) dias se residir noutros países), a menos que obstáculos alheios ao controlo da Monster atrasem o processo.

* Os nossos produtos incluem garantias que não podem ser excluídas ao abrigo da Lei do Consumidor da Austrália. Tem direito a uma substituição ou reembolso para 
avaria por força maior e compensação por quaisquer outras perdas ou danos razoavelmente previsíveis. Também goza do direito à reparação ou substituição dos bens 
caso não apresentem uma qualidade aceitável e a falha não se classifique como falha por causa maior.

Ver.121912 – GLOBAL                       ©2003–2016 Monster, LLC
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Sommario

Descrizione del prodotto
Ricarica altoparlante
Mediante NFC -  Accoppiamento con dispositivo Bluetooth
Mediante impostazione -  Accoppiamento con dispositivo Bluetooth
Riproduzione di musica con un cavo di ingresso audio da 3,5 mm (Non incluso)
Uso con microfono
Volume / Al chiuso/All’aperto
Ricaricare il dispositivo tramite USB
Avvertenze 
Garanzia

P83-84
P85
P86
P87
P88
P89
P90
P91
P92-93 
P94-97

* Caricare completamente prima dell’uso.
* Digitare “0000” se è necessario un codice quando si esegue l’accoppiamento.
* L’altoparlante si spegne automaticamente dopo 15 minuti di assenza di connessioni.
* Per prestazioni ottimali con il vostro dispositivo iOS, assicurarsi sul dispositivo ci sia in esecuzione la versione iOS 4.1  o superiore.
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Tasto Modalità
Accensione / spegnimento / accoppiamento Bluetooth
Tasto diminuzione livello volume / Al chiuso/All’aperto
Tasto aumento livello volume / Al chiuso/All’aperto

Indicatore LED di alimentazione
Indicatore LED modalità Al chiuso
Indicatore LED modalità volume
Indicatore LED modalità All’aperto
Indicatori LED livello volume / Al chiuso/All’aperto

1
2
3
4

5
6
7
8
9

Descrizione del prodotto

1

2

43

5

9

6 7 8
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Indicatore LED livello batteria
Sensore NFC 
Copertura in gomma

Ingresso audio da 3.5mm per fonte musicale
Ingresso audio da 3.5mm per microfono
Porta ricarica
Porta esterna ricarica

10
11
12

13
14
15
16

10

11

12

13
14
15 16
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Ricarica altoparlante
* Caricare completamente l’altoparlante prima dell’uso.
* Per visualizzare il livello della batteria, accendere l’altoparlante per l’attivazione del LED del livello della batteria..

Sollevare la copertura di gomma. Collegare l’altoparlante alla presa di corrente con l’adattatore incluso.
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Accoppiamento con dispositivo Bluetooth - Mediante NFC

Accendere l’altoparlante tenendo premuto 
il tasto «     » fino a quando non si sente un 
segnale.

Accendere la funzione NFC sul dispositivo.
Toccare il sensore NFC sul dispositivo.

Si sentirà il messaggio vocale «Siamo
connessi» ad accoppiamento concluso con 
successo. Si può cominciare ad ascoltare 
la musica.

NFC
ON

We are 
connected.
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Accoppiamento con dispositivo Bluetooth -  Mediante impostazione 

Accendere l’altoparlante tenendo premuto 
il tasto «     » fino a quando non si sente un 
segnale.  Accendere la funzione Bluetooth sul 
dispositivo.

Tenere premuto il tasto «     » fino a quando 
si sente il messaggio vocale. «Pronto per 
la connessione». Cercare e selezionare 
«SuperStar Monster Blaster» sul dispositivo.

Si sentirà il messaggio vocale «Siamo
connessi» ad accoppiamento concluso con 
successo. Si può cominciare ad ascoltare  
la musica.

ON Search...

Ready to connect

We are 
connected.
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Riproduzione di musica con un cavo di ingresso audio da 3,5 mm (Non incluso)

Tenere premuto il tasto “    ” fino a quando 
si sente un segnale di accensione 
dell’altoparlante.

Collegare il dispositivo e l’altoparlante con 
un cavo audio in ingresso da 3,5 mm.

Avviare la riproduzione della musica dal 
dispositivo.
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sente un segnale di accensione dell’altoparlante.
Iniziare a utilizzare il microfono durante la 
riproduzione di musica.

Uso con microfono 

Collegare l’altoparlante e il microfono 
con la presa del microfono da 3,5 mm.
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Volume / Al chiuso/All’aperto

Premere il pulsante "             " finché non si illumina l'indicatore 
LED corrispondente. 

Pemere "     " per aumentare il volume
Pemere "     " per diminuire il volume

Modalità Al chiuso Modalità volume Modalità All’aperto
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Ricaricare il dispositivo tramite USB

Tenere premuto il tasto “    ” fino a quando si sente un 
segnale di accensione dell’altoparlante.

Connettere il dispositivo e l’altoparlante con un cavo USB per avviare 
la ricarica. 
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Avvertenze
* Leggere attentamente queste istruzioni di sicurezza.

• Non utilizzare questo prodotto a contatto con umidità, liquidi o pioggia per evitare scosse elettriche.
• Evitare di esporre il prodotto alla luce solare diretta, a piastre elettriche o altre fonti di calore per evitare danni di funzionamento.
• Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione per evitare il surriscaldamento.
• Evitare di far cadere, smontare, deformare, modificare o inserire oggetti nel prodotto.
• Non tentare di riparare, modificare o smontare il prodotto da soli. Questo prodotto non contiene alcun componente riparabile dall’utente.
• Non pulire il prodotto con alcol, detergenti a base di ammoniaca, detergenti abrasivi o panni bagnati. Pulire esclusivamente con un panno morbido e asciutto.
• Non collocare questo prodotto su un lato, su superfici inclinate o sul bordo di superfici alte, come mensole per evitare cadute accidentali.
• Non mettere il prodotto in a contatto con oggetti appuntiti in quanto ciò potrebbe causare graffi e danni di funzionamento.
• Non tentare di sostituire la batteria del prodotto perchè integrata e non è sostituibile dall’utente.
• Rispettare tutti i cartelli e le indicazioni che richiedono di disinserire un dispositivo elettrico o un prodotto RF radio in determinate aree.
• Spegnere il prodotto prima di salire a bordo di un aereo.  Non utilizzare il prodotto all’interno di un aeromobile a meno che non sia consentito dalla compagnia aerea.
• Smaltire il prodotto e la batteria del prodotto in conformità alle leggi e alle normative locali.
• Non smaltire la batteria con i rifiuti domestici.

Dichiarazione di conformità FCC
Dichiarazione di conformità FCC
Questo apparecchio è stato testato ed è risultato conforme ai limiti per i dispositivi digitali di Classe B, ai sensi della Parte 15 delle norme FCC. Questi limiti sono concepiti per fornire una 

ragionevole
protezione contro le interferenze dannose nelle installazioni residenziali. Questa apparecchiatura genera, utilizza e può irradiare energia a radiofrequenza e, se non installata e utilizzata in 

conformità
alle istruzioni, può causare interferenze dannose alle comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, non vi è alcuna garanzia che non si verifichino interferenze
in una particolare installazione. Se questa apparecchiatura  causa interferenze dannose alla ricezione radio o televisiva,
determinata accendendo e spegnendo l’apparecchiatura stessa, l’utente è invitato a cercare di correggere l’interferenza in uno dei seguenti modi:
• Riorientare o riposizionare l’antenna di ricezione.
• Aumentare la distanza tra l’apparecchiatura e il ricevitore.
• Collegare l’apparecchiatura a una presa su un circuito diverso da quello a cui è collegato il ricevitore.
• Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV esperto per assistenza.

Avviso FCC
Questo dispositivo è conforme alla Parte 15 delle norme FCC.
Il funzionamento è soggetto alle seguenti due condizioni:
1 Questo dispositivo non può causare interferenze dannose, e
2 Questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza, incluse interferenze che potrebbero comprometterne il funzionamento.
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Avvertenze FCC
Qualunque cambiamento o modifica non espressamente approvati dalla parte responsabile della conformità potrebbero invalidare il diritto dell’utente a utilizzare l’apparecchiatura.
• Questo dispositivo e la sua antenna (o antenne) non devono essere collocati o funzionare insieme a qualsiasi altra antenna o trasmettitore.

Avviso Conformità Industry Canada (IC)
Questo dispositivo è conforme agli standard RSS di Industry Canada esenti da licenza. Il funzionamento è soggetto alle seguenti due condizioni: (1) questo dispositivo non può causare inter-
ferenze, e (2) questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza, comprese quelle che potrebbero causare un funzionamento indesiderato del dispositivo. Ai sensi della normativa Industry 
Canada, questo trasmettitore radio può operare solo utilizzando un’antenna di un tipo e con le frequenze ammesse per il trasmettitore da Industry Canada. Per ridurre potenziali interferenze 
radio per altri utenti, il tipo di antenna e la relativa frequenza devono essere scelti in modo tale che l’equivalente isotropa irradiata (e.i.r.p.) non sia maggiore di quella necessaria per il successo 
della comunicazione.

FCC ID: NKTDF-1417, IC: 9092A-DF1417
Per individuare i numeri di identificazione FCC e IC, si prega di guardare il lato inferiore del SuperStarTM Monster BlasterTM. 
Numero modello MSP SPSTR MSTB BT

Por este meio , a Monster LLC. declara que este dispositivo é em conformidade com a Directiva 1999/5/EC .
O texto completo da declaração UE de conformidade está disponível em: www.monsterproducts.com/support/compliance

© 2016 Monster, LLC.  
 
Stampato in Cina 

Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato significa che il prodotto deve essere smaltito a parte nell’Unione Europea. Questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito insieme ai rifiuti domestici 
indifferenziati.

Informazioni al consumatore in applicazione della Direttiva UE WEEE 96/2002 
Questo prodotto è soggetto alla regolamentazione europea che promuove il recupero ed il riciclo di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici usati. Questo prodotto 
richiede l’estrazione e l’impiego di risorse naturali e può contenere sostanze pericolose. Il simbolo sopra, posto sul prodotto stesso o sull’imballaggio, indica che 

il prodotto non può essere gettato assieme agli altri rifiuti comuni. Al contrario, è responsabilità del consumatore eliminare il prodotto consegnandolo ad un punto 
di raccolta designato per il riciclo di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici. La raccolta separata ed il riciclo di questo rifiuto elettrico, al momento della raccolta, aiuterà a 
conservare le risorse naturali e ad assicurare un corretto riciclo, al fine di preservare la salute umana e l’ambiente. Per maggiori informazioni circa dove consegnare i 
rifiuti elettrici ai fini del riciclo, si prega di contattare l’ufficio della propria città, il servizio di gestione di rifiuti, o il negozio dove si è acquistato il prodotto. Per maggiori 
informazioni sui prodotti Monster, si prega di visitare il sito: www.MonsterProducts.com.
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GARANZIA LIMITATA PER I CONSUMATORI
Monster, LLC, 3837 Bay Lake Trail, Suite 103, North Las Vegas, NV 89030, USA, [SI RICORDA CHE MONSTER NON ACCETTA PRODOTTI SPEDITI A QUESTO 
INDIRIZZO – SEGUIRE LE ISTRUZIONI INDICATE IN “COME FARE UNA RICHIESTA” SOTTO] +1 (415) 840-2000 (“Monster”) offre al Cliente la presente Garanzia 
limitata. La legge o il common law potrebbero fornire al Cliente ulteriori diritti o tutele che non sono influenzati dalla presente Garanzia limitata. 

DEFINIZIONI

“Uso adeguato” indica l’uso personale del Prodotto (i) per scopi privati (opposti a scopi commerciali), (ii) in conformità con tutte le leggi, codici o regolamenti 
vigenti (inclusi, senza limitazione, codici edilizi e/o elettrici), (iii) in conformità con le raccomandazioni del produttore e/o le istruzioni contenute nei materiali e nella 
documentazione di accompagnamento del Prodotto e, (iv) se applicabile, provvisto di idonea messa a terra elettrica.

“Rivenditore autorizzato” indica qualsiasi distributore, rivenditore o venditore al dettaglio che (i) è stato debitamente autorizzato a svolgere la propria attività 
e che è in possesso dei permessi di vendita del Prodotto al Cliente in base alle leggi della giurisdizione di acquisto del Prodotto, (ii) ha acquistato il Prodotto 
direttamente da Monster o da una parte avente un rapporto contrattuale con Monster e in conformità con i termini e le condizioni autorizzati di tale contratto e (iii) 
ha venduto al Cliente il Prodotto nuovo e nella sua confezione originale.

“Richiesta formale di assistenza in garanzia” indica una richiesta presentata in conformità con la sezione “Richieste formali di assistenza in garanzia” del presente 
documento.

“Prodotto” indica un Prodotto (i) elencato nella Tabella delle specifiche di seguito, (ii) che il Cliente ha acquistato nuovo e nella sua confezione originale da un 
Rivenditore autorizzato e (iii) il cui numero di serie, se presente, non è stato rimosso, alterato o reso illeggibile.

“Difetto del prodotto” o “Prodotto difettoso” indica un’inadeguatezza del Prodotto esistente al momento della ricezione del prodotto da parte del Cliente da un 
Rivenditore autorizzato e che comporta il mancato funzionamento del prodotto in conformità con la documentazione di accompagnamento del prodotto Monster, 
a meno che tale mancanza sia stata causata in tutto o in parte da (a) qualsiasi uso diverso dall’Uso adeguato, (b) trasporto, negligenza, uso improprio o abuso da 
parte di soggetti diversi dai dipendenti Monster, (c) alterazione, manomissione o modifica del prodotto da parte di soggetti diversi dai dipendenti Monster, (d) 
incidente (diverso da un malfunzionamento che altrimenti si qualificherebbe come un Difetto del prodotto), (e) manutenzione o riparazione del Prodotto da parte 
di soggetti diversi dai dipendenti Monster, (f ) l’esposizione del prodotto a calore, luce, sole, liquidi, sabbia o altre sostanze contaminanti, o (g) atti al di fuori del 
controllo di Monster, compresi, senza limitazioni cause di forza maggiore, incendi, temporali, terremoti o alluvioni.
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“Periodo di garanzia” indica il periodo di tempo durante il quale Monster deve aver ricevuto la Richiesta formale di assistenza in garanzia da parte del Cliente. I diversi 
Periodi di garanzia relativi ai Difetti del prodotto sono definiti nella Tabella delle specifiche di seguito. Il Periodo di garanzia decorre dalla data di acquisto o ricezione 
(a seconda della condizione che si verifica per ultima) del Prodotto da parte del Cliente da un Rivenditore autorizzato, come indicata dalla fattura, scontrino o distinta 
di imballaggio del Rivenditore autorizzato. Se il Cliente non possiede una prova scritta della data di acquisto o di ricezione, in tal caso il Periodo di garanzia decorre a 
partire da tre (3) mesi dopo la data in cui il Prodotto ha lasciato Monster o lo stabilimento Monster come comprovato dalle registrazioni di Monster. Il Periodo di garanzia 
termina allo scadere del periodo di tempo indicato nella Tabella delle specifiche o dopo che il Cliente ha ceduto la proprietà del Prodotto, a seconda della condizione 
che si verificherà per prima. Inoltre, il Cliente deve contattare Monster e ottenere un Numero di autorizzazione del reso (come descritto nel capitolo “Come effettuare un 
reclamo”) entro due (2) mesi dalla scoperta del Difetto del Prodotto (o dalla data in cui lo si sarebbe dovuto scoprire, se evidente).

“Cliente” indica il primo cliente individuale che ha acquistato il Prodotto nella sua confezione originale da un Rivenditore autorizzato. La presente Garanzia limitata non 
si applica a persone fisiche o giuridiche che hanno acquistato il Prodotto (i) usato o non imballato nella confezione originale, (ii) per la rivendita, locazione o altro uso 
commerciale o (iii) da un soggetto terzo che non è un Rivenditore autorizzato.

AMBITO DI APPLICAZIONE DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA

PRODOTTI. Se un Prodotto presentava un difetto al momento dell’acquisto da parte del Cliente presso un Rivenditore autorizzato, e se Monster riceve una Richiesta 
formale di assistenza in garanzia dal Cliente (i) entro due (2) mesi dalla scoperta di tale difetto (o dalla data in cui lo si sarebbe dovuto scoprire, se evidente) ed (ii) entro 
il termine di scadenza del Periodo di Garanzia per Difetti del prodotto applicabili al Prodotto difettoso, in tal caso Monster fornirà al Cliente una delle seguenti soluzioni: 
Monster (1) riparerà oppure, a discrezione esclusiva di Monster, sostituirà il Prodotto difettoso, o (2) rimborserà al Cliente il prezzo di acquisto corrisposto a Monster o 
al Rivenditore autorizzato per il Prodotto difettoso, qualora la riparazione o la sostituzione non sia commercialmente praticabile o realizzabile entro tempi ragionevoli. 
NOTA: NELLA MISURA MASSIMA CONSENTITA DALLA LEGGE VIGENTE, MONSTER NON SI ASSUME ALCUNA RESPONSABILITÀ PER QUALSIASI DANNO INCIDENTALE, 
CONSEQUENZIALE O INDIRETTO IN BASE ALLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA.

DISPOSIZIONI GENERALI

SCELTA DI LEGGE/GIURISDIZIONE. La presente Garanzia limitata e le eventuali controversie derivanti da o in connessione con la presente Garanzia limitata 
(“Controversie”) sono disciplinate dalle leggi della giurisdizione dove è stato acquistato il Prodotto.

ALTRI DIRITTI. LA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA CONFERISCE AL CLIENTE SPECIFICI DIRITTI, E POTREBBERO ESSERCI ANCHE ALTRI DIRITTI CHE VARIANO DA 
GIURISDIZIONE A GIURISDIZIONE, E CHE NON SONO INFLUENZATI DA QUESTA GARANZIA LIMITATA.* LA GARANZIA È VALIDA SOLO PER IL CLIENTE E NON PUÒ ESSERE 
TRASFERITA O CEDUTA. Se una qualsiasi disposizione della presente Garanzia limitata è illegale, nulla o inapplicabile, tale disposizione sarà considerata divisibile dalle 
disposizioni rimanenti e non ne influenzerà la validità. In caso di incompatibilità tra la versione inglese e le altre versioni della presente Garanzia limitata, la versione 
inglese sarà prevalente.
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REGISTRAZIONE. Invitiamo il Cliente a registrare il proprio Prodotto su www.MonsterProducts.com. La mancata registrazione non diminuisce i diritti di garanzia del 
Cliente. 

TABELLA ILLUSTRATIVA

Modello del Prodotto Periodo di garanzia del Prodotto

Prodotto che 
accompagna la seguente 
dichiarazione di garanzia

Un (1) anno per prodotti venduti in Nord 
America, Sud America e Asia-Pacifico

Due (2) anni per i prodotti venduti in Europa

 
RICHIESTA FORMALE DI GARANZIA

COME PRESENTARE UNA RICHIESTA. In caso di difetto del prodotto, il Cliente deve attenersi alle seguenti istruzioni: (1) Contattare Monster entro due (2) mesi 
dalla scoperta del difetto (o dalla data in cui lo si sarebbe dovuto scoprire, se evidente), (2) Fornire una spiegazione dettagliata di come si è verificato il danno, (3) 
Ottenere un Numero di autorizzazione del reso, (4) Restituire il Prodotto, con spese di spedizione anticipate dal Cliente (che verranno rimborsate se si avrà diritto 
a un rimedio nell’ambito di applicazione della presente Garanzia limitata), a Monster per la verifica del danno, insieme a una copia della ricevuta di acquisto 
originale o la prova d’acquisto (fattura o distinta di imballaggio) per tale Prodotto, il modulo di richiesta compilato e, infine, scrivere in stampatello  
il Numero di autorizzazione del reso all’esterno dell’imballaggio di restituzione  
(il modulo di richiesta includerà le istruzioni per la restituzione).

NUMERI DI TELEFONO. Se il Prodotto è stato acquistato negli Stati Uniti (1-877-800-8989), America Latina (Messico 011-882-800-8989) o in Asia-Pacifico (Cina 
400-820-8973), contattare Monster, LLC tramite posta all’indirizzo 455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, CA 94005, USA (SI PREGA DI NOTARE CHE MONSTER NON ACCETTA 
PRODOTTI SPEDITI A QUESTO INDIRIZZO – SEGUIRE LE ISTRUZIONI INDICATE NELLA SEZIONE PRECEDENTE “COME EFFETTUARE UN RECLAMO”). Se il 
Prodotto è stato acquistato in Australia, contattare l’agente di Monster, Convoy International Pty Ltd (02 9700 0111), Unit 7, 1801 Botany Rd, Banksmeadow, NSW 
2019 Australia. Se il prodotto è stato acquistato in qualsiasi altro luogo, contattare Monster Technology International Ltd., Ballymaley Business Park, Gort Road, Ennis, 
Co. Clare, Irlanda. È possibile utilizzare uno dei seguenti numeri di telefono: 

Stati Uniti   1-877-800-8989 
Canada   866-348-4171 
Messico   011-882-800-8989 
Cina   400-820-8973 
Irlanda   353 65 68 69 354 
Austria   0800296482 
Belgio   0800-79201
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Repubblica Ceca   800-142471 
Danimarca   8088-2128 
Finlandia   800-112768 
Francia   0800-918201 
Germania   0800-1819388 
Grecia   00800-353-12008 
Italia   800-871-479 
Paesi Bassi   0800-0228919 
Norvegia   800-10906 
Russia   810-800-20051353 
Spagna   900-982-909 
Svezia   020-792650 
Svizzera   0800834659 
Regno Unito   0800-0569520

ULTERIORI PROCEDIMENTI. Monster stabilirà l’esistenza del Difetto del prodotto. Monster potrebbe, a sua discrezione, fornire indicazioni al Cliente per ottenere un preventivo 
di riparazione presso un centro di assistenza. Qualora sia necessario un preventivo di riparazione, verrà indicato al Cliente come presentare correttamente il preventivo e la fattura 
risultante a Monster per il pagamento. Tutte le spese di riparazione possono essere negoziate da Monster.

 
TEMPISTICHE. Se il Cliente avanza una Richiesta formale di assistenza in garanzia nel pieno rispetto di tutti i termini e delle condizioni della presente Garanzia limitata, Monster 
compirà tutti gli sforzi possibili per fornire al Cliente un rimedio entro trenta (30) giorni dal ricevimento della Richiesta formale di assistenza in garanzia (se il Cliente risiede negli 
Stati Uniti, entro quarantacinque (45) giorni se si risiede altrove), fatti salvi casi di ritardi procedurali dovuti a impedimenti non dipendenti dal controllo di Monster.

* I nostri prodotti sono forniti con garanzie che non possono essere escluse ai sensi della legge australiana per i consumatori. Il Cliente ha diritto ad una sostituzione o un rimborso 
in caso di grave malfunzionamento e a un indennizzo per qualsiasi altra perdita o danno ragionevolmente prevedibile. Il Cliente ha inoltre diritto alla riparazione o alla sostituzione 
dei prodotti, qualora la merce non sia di qualità accettabile e il malfunzionamento non costituisca un grave malfunzionamento.

Ver.121912 – GLOBALE                      ©2003–2016 Monster, LLC



98

中
文
 (

CN
)

目录

产品概述

为扬声器充电

通过 NFC - 与配备蓝牙功能的装置配对

通过设置 - 与配备蓝牙功能的装置配对

使用 3.5mm 音频输入线播放音乐 [不含]

使用麦克风

音量/室内/室外

通过 USB 为装置充电

注意事项

有限保修条款 

P99-100 
P101
P102
P103
P104
P105
P106
P107
P108-109 
P110-112

* 使用前请充满电。
* 如果配对时需要密码，请输入“0000”。
* 无连接 15 分钟后，扬声器会自动关闭。
* 为使 iOS 装置能发挥最佳性能，请确保装置运行 iOS 4.1 或更高版本。
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静音键
开机/关机/蓝牙配对
音量/室内/室外级别调低键
音量/室内/室外调高键

电源 LED 指示灯
室内模式 LED 指示灯
音量模式 LED 指示灯
室外模式 LED 指示灯
音量/室内/室外级别 LED 指示灯

1
2
3
4

5
6
7
8
9

产品概述

1

2

43

5

9

6 7 8
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电量水平 LED 指示灯
NFC 感应器
橡胶盖

3.5mm 音频输入用作音乐源
3.5mm 音频输入用作麦克风
充电端口
充电输出端口

10
11
12

13
14
15
16

10

11

12

13
14
15 16
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为扬声器充电
* 使用前请为扬声器充满电。
* 若要查看电量水平，请开启扬声器以使电量水平 LED 指示灯亮起。

掀开橡胶盖。 使用附带的适配器将扬声器连接至电源。



102

中
文
 (

CN
)

与配备蓝牙功能的装置配对 - 通过 NFC

按住“  ”键直至听到提示音，以开
启扬声器。

开启装置上的 NFC 功能。
轻触装置上的 NFC 感应。

配对成功后，会听到提示音
“我们已连接”。您
可开始播放音乐。

NFC
ON

We are 
connected.
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与配备蓝牙功能的装置配对 - 通过设置 

按住“  ”键直至听到提示音，以开
启扬声器。开启装置上的蓝牙功能。

按住“  ”键直至听到语音提示。“
准备连接”。在装置上搜索并选
择“SuperStar Monster Blaster”。

配对成功后，会听到提示音
“我们已连接”。您
可开始播放音乐。

ON Search...

Ready to connect

We are 
connected.
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使用 3.5mm 音频输入线播放音乐 [不含]

按住“  ”键直至
响起扬声器开启提示音。

使用 3.5mm 音频输入线
连接装置与扬声器。

开始用装置播放音乐。
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开始用装置播放音乐。按住“  ”
键直至 响起扬声器开启提示音。

播放音乐时开始使用麦克风。

使用麦克风

使用麦克风的 3.5mm 接口连接 
扬声器与麦克风。
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音量/室内/室外均衡器

按“      ”键，直至相应的 LED 指示灯亮起。 按 “  ” 可增加音量
按 “  ” 可降低音量

室内模式 音量模式 室外模式
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通过 USB 为装置充电

按住“  ”键直至 响起扬声器开启提示音。 使用 USB 线缆连接装置与扬声器以开始充电
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注意事项
* 请仔细阅读安全说明。

• 请勿在可能接触潮气、液体、湿气或雨水之处使用本产品，以免导致电击和运行故障。
• 避免将本产品曝露于直晒阳光下、火炉上方或任何其他热源旁，以避免运行故障。
• 请勿遮盖通风孔以免导致过热。
• 请勿跌落、拆解、扭曲、修改或插入任何物体至本产品。
• 请勿尝试自行维修、修改或拆解本产品。本产品不含任何用户可维修组件。
• 请勿使用酒精、氨基清洁剂、磨蚀性清洁剂或湿布清洁本产品。仅使用柔软干布进行清洁。
• 请勿将本产品以侧面、倾斜面放置，或放在高平面边缘（如货架），以免意外跌落。
• 请勿使本产品接触任何锋利物体，以免导致刮痕和运行故障。
• 请勿尝试更换产品电池，因为它采用内置电池，用户不可更换。
• 注意指定区域内要求关闭电子装置或射频 (RF) 无线电产品的所有标识和告示。
• 登上飞机前请关闭本产品。除非已经过您所搭乘航空公司允许，否则请勿在机舱内使用本产品。
• 根据当地法律和条例弃置本产品及电池。
• 请勿将电池与日常生活垃圾一起弃置。

FCC 声明
根据 FCC 条例第 15 部分的规定，本设备经过测试符合 B 类数字设备的限制。这些限制条件旨在针对居住环境内安装的设备
所产生的有害干扰提供合理保护。本设备产生、使用并能发出射频能量，如不按照说明安装和使用，
可能对无线电通信造成有害干扰。但并不保证特定安装情况下
不会产生干扰。如果通过关闭和开启本设备断定，
本设备的确对无线电或电视接收造成有害干扰，则鼓励用户尝试用下述一种或多种方法纠正干扰：
• 再调整或重新安置接收天线。
• 增加设备和接收器之间的距离。
• 将设备连接到接收器所连接线路以外的插座。
• 向经销商或有经验的收音机/电视技术员寻求帮助。

FCC 公告
本设备符合联邦通信委员会 (FCC) 规定第 15 部分的要求。
操作须遵守以下两个条件：
1 本装置不会导致有害干扰，以及
2 本装置必须接受收到的任何干扰，包括可能导致不必要操作的干扰。
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FCC 警告
• 未经合规责任方明确批准的任何变更或修改可能使用户失去对设备的操作权限。
• 本装置及其天线不可与任何其他天线或发射机放在一起或搭配操作。

加拿大工业部 (IC) 合规通告
本装置符合加拿大工业部许可豁免 RSS 标准。操作必须遵守以下两个条件：(1) 本装置不会导致有害干扰，以及(2) 本装置
必须接受任何干扰，包括可能导致不必要操作的干扰。根据加拿大工业部条例，本无线电发射机仅可使用
已经过加拿大工业部所批准型号和最大（或更低）增益型天线操作。为降低对其他用户的潜在无线电干扰，选择天线型号及其增益时，
等效全向辐射功率 (e.i.r.p.) 不可大于成功通信所必需的级别。

联邦通信委员会 (FCC) ID：NKTDF-1417，IC：9092A-DF1417
若要确定 FCC 和 IC 标识编号，请查看 SuperStar Monster BlasterTM 底侧。
型号编号  MSP SPSTR MSTB BT
带有叉形符号的轮式垃圾箱表明产品在欧盟必须单独弃置。这些产品不得当做未分类的生活垃圾处理。

© 2016 Monster, LLC.  

有限保修条款
Monster， LLC， 7251 West Lake Mead Blvd.， Las Vegas， NV 89128， USA，  

[请注意：MONSTER不接受运至该地址的产品——请依照下面“如何申请保修” 

的指引] （415）840-2000 （“以下称Monster”） 向您提供本有限保修条款。成文法或判例法可能会提供给您附加的权利或救济，不受本有限保修条款的影响。

定义

“适当使用” 是指如下对产品的使用（i）出于私人使用的（而非商业的） 

目的，（ii）遵守所有可适用的法律、法规或规章（包括但不限于建筑和/或电气规章），（iii）遵守产品附带的材料和文件中的生产商建议和/或指南，以及

（iv）如可行，具有正确的接地处理。

“授权经销商” 是指任何如下经销商、转销商或零售商（i）根据您所购买产品的地区的法律，被授权从事商业活动，并被允许向您出售产品，（ii）直接从
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Monster或与Monster有合同关系且遵守合同中所有条款与条件的第三方购买产品，以及（iii）向您出售新的放置在原包装中的产品。

“正式保修申请” 是指根据本有限保修条款的“正式保修申请”部分提起的申请。

“产品” 是指如下产品（i）列在下面的规格表中，（ii）是您从授权经销商处购买的，新的并放置在原包装中，以及（iii）其序列号（如有）未被去除， 

涂改或破损。

“产品缺陷”或“有缺陷的产品” 是指您在从授权经销商处购得产品时其具有的，使其无法按照产品附带的Monster的文件正常运行的缺陷，除非该缺陷是全

部或部分由以下原因造成（a）非适当使用，（b）由于Monster员工以外的人的运输、疏忽、不当使用或者滥用；（c）由于Monster员工以外的人对产品的修

改、篡改或改造；（d）意外事故（符合产品缺陷条件的故障除外）； 

（e）由于Monster员工以外的人对产品的维护或服务；（f）将产品置于高温、强光、日晒、液体、沙尘或其他污染物中，或（g）Monster无法控制的事由，

包括但不限于不可抗力、火灾、暴风雨、地震或洪水。

“保修期限” 是指Monster应当已经收到您的正式保修申请的期限。与产品缺陷相关的不同的保修期限请见下面的规格表。保修期限自您从授权经销商购买或

收到（以后发生者为准）产品之日起算，以授权经销商的发票、销售收据或装箱单为证。如果您没有能够证明购买或接收日期的书面凭证，则保修期限自该产

品出厂日三（3）个月后起算，以Monster的记录为证。保修期限于规格表中所列期限过期后或您将产品转让时终止，以先发生者为准。而且，您必须在发现(

或应当发现，如果该产品缺陷显而易见)产品缺陷后二（2） 

个月内打电话给Monster来获得一个退货许可号（如“如何申请保修”所述）。

“您” 是指最初从授权经销商处购买原装产品的个人。本有限保修条款不适用于购买以下产品的个人或实体（i）已被使用过或没有包装，（ii）被转售、出

租或用于其它商业用途，或（iii）并非来自授权经销商。

本有限保修条款的范围

产品：如果一个产品在您从授权经销商处购得时存在产品缺陷，并且Monster收到您的正式保修申请，（i） 在您发现(或应当发现，如果该产品缺陷显而易见)

该产品缺陷后二（2）个月内，并且，（ii） 在该缺陷产品适用的保修期限终止之前，Monster将向您提供以下救济之一：Monster （1）将自行决定修理或更

换该缺陷产品，或者（2）如果修理或更换在商业上无法实现或无法按时完成，将退还您支付给Monster或授权经销商的购买该缺陷产品的价款。 

注意: 依照相关法律，MONSTER在本有限保修条款项下不对任何偶然的、 

后果性的、或间接的损害承担任何责任。
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一般条款

法律/管辖选择： 本有限保修条款及任何由其产生或与其相关的纠纷 

（以下称“纠纷”）应当适用您购买产品所在管辖区域的法律。 

其他权利：本有限保修条款授予您特定的法律权利，而且您也可能拥有其他权利，根据不同的管辖区域而不同，这些权利不受本有限保修条款的影响。 

*本有限保修条款只对您适用，而不得被转让或转移。如果本有限保修条款的任何条款违法，无效或无法实施，该条款应被视为可分割的并且不应影响其他条款的

效力。如果本有限保修条款的英文版本与其他语言的版本存在任何不一致之处，以英文版本为准。

注册：请在www.monsterproducts.com.cn注册您的产品。未能注册不会减损您在本有限保修条款项下的权利。

规格表

产品型号 产品保修期限

本保修条款所适用的产品 产品已远销北美洲、南美洲和亚洲一  
(1) 年之久 

在欧洲和出售的产品保修两 (2) 年

 

正式保修申请

如何申请保修：如果产品发生损坏，您必须遵循如下指示: （1） 在您发现 （或应当发现，如果该产品缺陷显而易见） 产品缺陷后二（2）个月内电话通知

Monster；（2）给出详细的关于损坏如何发生的解释；（3）获得一个退货许可号；（4）退还产品，由您预付运费（如果您在本有限保修的范围内有权获得救

济，该笔费用将退还给您），由Monster来鉴定损坏，并附上您购买该产品的原始销售单据和购买凭证（发票或装箱单），填写完整的保修申请表，以及在退货包

裹上印上退货许可号（保修申请表将包含退货指南）。

电话号码：如果您是在美国、拉丁美洲 （墨西哥 011-882-800-8989） 

或亚太地区 （中国 400-820-8973）购买的产品， 请通过邮局联系Monster， LLC （455 Valley Drive， Brisbane， CA 94005），或致电 1 877 800-8989。 

（请注意：MONSTER不接受运至该地址的产品——请依照上述“如何申请保修” 

的指引）。如果您在澳大利亚购买的产品，请联系Monster代理：Convoy International Pty Ltd （02 9700 0111）, Unit 7, 1801 Botany Rd, Banksmeadow, 

NSW 2019 Australia。如果您是在任何其他地方购买的产品，请联系：Monster Technology International Ltd., Ballymaley Business Park, Gort Road, Ennis, Co. 
Clare, Ireland。您可以拨打以下的电话号码：

中国  400-820-8973 
美国  1-877-800-8989 
加拿大  866-348-4171 
墨西哥  011-882-800-8989 
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爱尔兰  353 65 68 69 354 
奥地利  0800296482 
比利时  0800-79201 
丹麦  8088-2128 
芬兰  800-112768 
法国  0800-918201 
德国  0800-1819388 
希腊  00800-353-12008 
意大利  800-871-479 
荷兰  0800-0228919 
挪威  800-10906 
俄罗斯  810-800-20051353 
 西班牙  900-982-909 
瑞典  020-792650 
瑞士  0800834659 
捷克  800-142471 
英国  0800-0569520

后续程序：Monster将确认是否存在产品缺陷。Monster可自行决定指导您在一个服务中心获取维修估价。如果您获得了维修估价，您将被指导如何恰当地将估价和

维修发票提交Monster以获得赔偿。任何维修费用可能会被Monster议价。

时间：如果您提出了正式保修申请并且完全遵守本有限保修条款的条款和条件，Monster将尽最大努力在收到您的保修申请之日起三十（30）天内向您提供救

济，（前提是如果您在美国；否则如果您在其他地方，则四十五（45）天之内），除非由于Monster不可控制的因素而延误。

*我们的产品提供多项保障，依据澳大利亚消费者法律它们不能被排除。对于严重的产品问题，您有权获得更换的产品或退款；对于任何能合理预见的损失或破

损，您有权获得赔偿。如果产品质量未达到可接受的程度，但并不构成严重的产品问题，您还有权要求修理或更换此产品。

版本 121912 – 全球 ©2003–2015 Monster, LLC
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目錄

產品概觀

為喇叭充電

透過 NFC - 與啟用藍牙的裝置配對

透過設定 - 與啟用藍牙的裝置配對

使用 3.5mm 音訊輸入端纜線播放音樂 [不含]

使用麥克風

音量/室內/室外

透過 USB 為裝置充電

注意事項 

有限責任保固說明

P115-116 
P117
P118
P119
P120
P121
P122
P123
P124-125 
P126-129

* 請在使用前充滿電。
* 若配對時需要密碼，請輸入「0000」。
* 若超過 15 分鐘無連線，喇叭將自動關閉。
* 若要獲得 iOS 裝置的最佳效能，請確保您的裝置為 iOS 4.1 或以上版本。
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模式按鈕
電源開啟/關閉/藍牙配對  
音量/室內/室外音量
調低按鈕
音量/室內/室外音量調高按鈕

電源 LED 指示燈
室內模式 LED 指示燈
音量模式 LED 指示燈
室外模式 LED 指示燈
音量/室內/室外音量 LED
指示燈

1
2
3

4

5
6
7
8
9

產品概觀

1

2

43

5

9

6 7 8
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電池電量 LED 指示燈
NFC 感測器
橡膠蓋 

用於音樂來源的 3.5mm 音訊
輸入端
用於麥克風的 3.5mm 音訊輸
入端
充電埠
充電埠

10
11
12

13

14

15
16

10

11

12

13
14
15 16
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為喇叭充電
請在使用前將喇叭充滿電。
若要檢視電池電量，請開啟喇叭電源，來以 LED 指示電池電量。 

打開橡膠蓋。 使用隨附的轉接器將喇叭連接至電源。
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與啟用藍牙的裝置配對 - 透過 NFC

按住「 」按鈕直至響起提示音，以開
啟喇叭。

在您的裝置上開啟 NFC 功能。
在 NFC 感測器上輕點您的裝置。

成功配對後，您將會聽到「已連線」
的語音提示。您 可以開始播放音
樂。

NFC
ON

We are 
connected.
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與啟用藍牙的裝置配對 - 透過設定 

按住「 」按鈕直至響起提示音，以
開啟喇叭。
在您的裝置上開啟藍牙功能。

按住「 」按鈕，直到您聽到語音提
示。「準備連線」。 
在您的裝置上搜尋並選擇「SuperStar 
Monster Blaster」。

成功配對後，您將會聽到
「已連線」的語音提示。您
可以開始播放音樂。

ON Search...

Ready to connect

We are 
connected.
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使用 3.5mm 音訊輸入端纜線播放音樂 [不含]

按住「 」按鈕，直到發出
開啟喇叭電源的提示音為止。

使用 3.5mm 音訊輸入端纜線
連接裝置與喇叭。

開始從您的裝置播放音樂。
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开始用装置播放音乐。按住“  ”键
直至 响起扬声器开启提示音

播放音乐时开始使用麦克风。

透過 USB 為裝置充電

使用麥克風的 3.5mm 插孔連接 
喇叭與麥克風。
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音量/室內/室外 EQ

按下「模式」按鈕，直到對應的 LED 指示燈亮
起。

按下 "  " 可調高音量
按下 "  " 可調低音量

室內模式 音量模式 室外模式
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透過 USB 為裝置充電

按住“  ”键直至响起扬声器 开启提示音。 使用 USB 线缆连接装置与扬声器以开始充电。
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* 請仔細閱讀這些安全說明。

• 請勿在可能接觸到潮氣、液體、濕氣或雨水之處使用本產品，以免造成電擊。
• 避免将本产品曝露于直晒阳光下、火炉上方或任何其他热源旁，以免导致运行故障。
• 请勿遮盖通风孔以免导致过热。
• 請勿跌落、拆解、扭曲、修改或插入任何物體至本產品。
• 请勿尝试自行维修、修改或拆解本产品。本产品不含任何用户可维修的组件。
• 请勿用酒精、氨基清洁剂、磨蚀性清洁剂或湿布清洁本产品。仅用柔软的干布进行清洁。
• 請勿將本產品以側面、傾斜面放置，或放在高表面邊緣（如貨架），以免意外跌落。
• 请勿使本产品接触任何锋利物体，以免导致刮痕和运行故障。
• 请勿尝试更换产品电池，因为电池是内置的，用户不可更换。
• 注意指定區域內要求關閉電子裝置或射頻 (RF) 無線電產品的所有標識和告示。
• 登上飛機前請關閉您的產品。除非已經過您所搭乘航空公司的允許，否則請勿在機艙內使用本產品。
• 请根据当地法律和条例弃置本产品及产品的电池。
• 请勿将电池与日常生活垃圾一起弃置。

FCC 声明
根据 FCC 条例第 15 部分的规定，本设备经过测试符合 B 类数字设备的限制。这些限制条件旨在针对住宅安装内产生的
有害干扰提供合理保护。本设备产生、使用并能发出射频能量，如不按照说明安装和使用，
可能对无线电通信造成有害干扰。但并不保证特定安装情况下
不会产生干扰。如果通过关闭和开启本设备而断定，
其的确对无线电或电视接收造成有害干扰，则鼓励用户尝试用下述一种方法纠正干扰：
• 再调整或重新安置接收天线。
• 增加设备和接收器之间的距离。
• 将设备连接到接收器所连接线路以外的插座。
• 向经销商或有经验的收音机/电视技术员寻求帮助。

FCC 公告
本设备符合联邦通信委员会（FCC）规定第 15 部分的要求。
操作须遵守以下两项条件：
1 本装置不会产生有害干扰，以及
2 本装置必须接受收到的任何干扰，包括可能导致不必要操作的干扰。

注意事项
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FCC 警告
• 未经合规责任方明确批准的任何变更或修改可能使用户失去对设备的操作权限。
• 本装置及其天线不可与任何其他天线或发射机一同放置或搭配使用。

加拿大工业部（IC）合规声明
本装置符合加拿大工业部许可豁免 RSS 标准。操作须遵守以下两项条件：（1）本装置不可产生干扰，以及（2）本装置
必须接受任何干扰，包括可能导致不必要操作的干扰。根据加拿大工业部条例，本无线电发射机仅可使用
加拿大工业部所批准型号和最大（或更低）增益的天线。为降低对其他用户的潜在无线电干扰，选择天线型号和增益时
应确保等效全向辐射功率不超过成功通信所必须的级别。

联邦通信委员会（FCC）ID：NKTDF-1417，IC：9092A-DF1417
若要查找 FCC 和 IC 标识编号，请查看“SuperStar Monster BlasterTM”底侧。
型号 MSP SPSTR MSTB BT
带有叉形符号的轮式垃圾桶表明本产品在欧盟内必须单独弃置。这些产品不得与未分类的生活垃圾一起处理。 

© 2016 Monster, LLC.  
 
印刷于中国

有限責任保固說明
Monster， LLC， 7251 West Lake Mead Blvd.， Las Vegas， NV 89128， USA， [請注意：MONSTER不接受運至該地址的產品——請依照下面“如何申請保固”

的指引] （415） 840-2000 （“以下稱Monster”）向您提供本有限責任保固說明。成文法或判例法可能會提供給您附加的權利或救濟，不受本有限責任保固說

明的影響。

定義

“適當使用”是指如下對產品的使用（i）出自私人使用的（而非商業的）目的， 

（ii）遵守所有可適用的法律、法規或規章（包括但不限指建築和/或相關用電規範），（iii）遵守產品隨附的資料和文件中生產者的建議和/或指示，以及（iv）

在允許的情況下，有正確的接地處理。

“授權經銷商”是指任何如下的經銷商、轉銷商或零售商（i）根據您所購買產品的地區的法律，被授權從事商業活動，並被允許向您出售產品，（ii）直接從

Monster或與Monster有合同關系且遵守合同中所有條款與條件的第三方購買產品，以及（iii）向您出售的產品是嶄新的，並且放置在原包裝中。
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“正式保固申請”是指根據本有限責任保固說明的“正式保固申請”說明內容提起的申請。

“產品”是指如下產品（i）列在下面的規格表中，（ii）是您從授權經銷商處購得，嶄新並且放置在原包裝中，以及（iii）其序列號（如有）未被去除，

塗改或破損的產品。

“產品缺陷”或“有缺陷的產品＂是指您從授權經銷商處購得產品時具有， 

使其無法按照產品隨附的Monster文件正常運行的缺陷，除非該缺陷是全部或部分由以下原因造成（a）非適當使用所導致，（b）由於Monster員工以外人員

的運輸、疏忽、不當使用或者濫用所導致；（c）由於Monster員工以外人員對產品的修改、竄改或改造所導致；（d）意外事故（符合產品缺陷條件的 

故障除外）所導致；（e）由於Monster員工以外人員對產品的維護或服務所 

導致；（f）將產品置於高溫、強光、日曬、液體、沙塵或其他污染物中所導 

致，或（g）Monster無法控制的事由所導致，包括但不限於不可抗力、火災、暴風雨、地震或洪水。

“保固期限”是指Monster應當收到您的正式保固申請的期限。與產品缺陷相關 

的不同保固期限請參見下面的規格表。保固期限自您從授權經銷商購買或收到（以較後發生者為準）產品之日起算，以授權經銷商的發票、銷售收據或裝箱

單為證。如果您沒有能夠證明購買或收執日期的書面憑證，則保固期限自該產品出廠日起，經過三（3）個月開始起算，以Monster的記錄為證。 

保固期限自規格表中所列的期限過期或您將產品讓與時終止，以先發生者為準。而且，您必須在發現(如果該產品缺陷顯而易見，您必須在應當發現)產 

品缺陷起二（2）個月內打電話給Monster來獲得一個退貨許可號（請參考 

“如何申請保固”所述）。

“您”是指最初從授權經銷商處購買原裝產品的個人或實體。本有限責任保固說明不適用購買下列產品的個人或實體（i）已被使用過或沒有包裝的產品， 

（ii）被轉售、出租或用在其他商業用途的產品，或（iii）非來自授權經銷商的產品。

本有限責任保固說明的範圍

產品：如果一個產品在您從授權經銷商處購得時存在產品缺陷，並且Monster收到您的正式保固申請（i）在您發現(如果該產品缺陷顯而易見，您必須在應當

發現)該產品缺陷起二（2）個月內，並且（ii）在該缺陷產品適用的保固期限終止之前，Monster將向您提供以下之一的救濟：（1）由Monster自行決定修理

或更換該缺陷產品，或者（2）如果修理或更換在商業上無法實現或無法按時完成，Monster將退還給您，您支付給授權經銷商該缺陷產品的價款。 注意: 依

照相關法律，MONSTER在本有限責任保固說明項下不對任何偶然、結果性、或間接的損害承擔任何責任。
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一般說明

法律/管轄選擇：本有限責任保固說明及任何因其產生或與其相關的糾紛 

（以下稱“糾紛”）應當適用產品購買所在地法律。 

其他權利: 除了本有限責任保固說明授予給您的特定法律權利，根據管轄區域的不同，您也可能擁有其他權利，這些權利不受本有限責任保固說明的影響。 

*　本有限責任保固說明只對您適用，不得讓與或移轉。如果本有限責任保固說明中的任何條款違法，無效或無法實施，該條款應被視為可分割，不影響其他條款

的效力。如果本有限責任保固說明的英文版本與其他語言的版本存在任何不一致之處，以英文版本為依據。

註冊: 請在www.monsterproducts.com註冊您的產品。未註冊不會減損您在本有限責任保固說明下的權利。 

規格表

產品型號 產品保固期限

本保固說明所適用的產品 南北美及亞太地區出售的產品保固期為一  
（1）年

在歐洲出售的產品保固期為兩（2）年

 

正式保固申請

如何申請保固：如果產品發生損壞，您必須遵循如下指示: （1）在您發現 

(如果該產品缺陷顯而易見，您必須在應當發現)產品缺陷起二（2）個月內電話通知Monster；（2）提供有關損壞如何發生的詳細描述；（3）獲得一 

個退貨許可號；（4）退還產品，由您預付運費（如果您在本有限責任保固的範圍內有權獲得救濟，該筆費用將退還給您），由Monster來鑑定損壞，且附上您購

買該產品的原始銷售收據和購買憑證（ 發票或裝箱單 ），填寫完整的保固申請表，以及在退貨包裹上印上退貨許可號（保固申請表將包含退貨指示）。

電話號碼：如果您是在美國，拉丁美洲 （墨西哥 011-882-800-8989），  

或亞太地區（中國 400-820-8973）購買的產品， 請透過郵局聯繫Monster， LLC （455 Valley Drive， Brisbane， CA 94005），或致電 1-877-800-8989. 

（請注意：MONSTER不接受運至該地址的產品—— 請依照下述 “如何申請保固”的指引）。如果您在澳大利亚购买的产品，请与Monster的代理联系： 

Convoy International Pty Ltd（02 9700 0111）, Unit 7, 1801 Botany Rd, Banksmeadow, NSW 2019 Australia。如果您是在任何其他地方購買的產品，  

請聯繫Monster Technology International Ltd.， Ballymaley Business Park， Ennis， Co. Clare， Ireland。您可以撥打以下電話號碼：

美國  1-877-800-8989 
加拿大  866-348-4171 
墨西哥  011-882-800-8989 
中國  400-820-8973 
愛爾蘭  353 65 68 69 354 
奧地利  0800296482 
比利時  0800-79201 
丹麥  8088-2128 
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芬蘭  800-112768 
法國  0800-918201 
德國  0800-1819388 
希臘  00800-353-12008 
義大利  800-871-479 
荷蘭  0800-0228919 
挪威  800-10906 
俄羅斯  810-800-20051353 
西班牙  900-982-909 
瑞典  020-792650 
瑞士  0800834659 
捷克共和國  800-142471 
英國  0800-0569520

後續處理程序：Monster將確認是否存在產品缺陷。Monster可自行指導您在 

一個服務中心獲取維修估價。如果您獲得了維修估價，您將被指導如何適當地將估價和維修發票提交Monster以獲得賠償。任何維修費用可能會由Monster提
出議價。

時間：如果您提出了正式保固申請並且完全遵守本有限責任保固說明的闡釋和條件，除非由於不可抗力而延誤，Monster將盡最大努力在收到您的保固申請之日

起三十（30）天內向您提供救濟（如果您在美國；但如果您在其他地方， 

則在四十五（45）天之內）。

*我們的產品提供多項保障，依據澳大利亞消費者法律它們不能被排除。對於嚴重的產品問題，您有權獲得更換的產品或退款﹔對於任何能合理預見的損失或

破損，您有權獲得賠償。如果產品質量未達到可接受的程度，但並不構成嚴重的產品問題，您還有權要求修理或更換此產品。

版本121912 – 全球 ©2003–2016 Monster, LLC
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目次

製品概要

スピーカーに充電

NFCで - Bluetooth対応のデバイスによるペアリング

設定で - Bluetooth対応のデバイスによるペアリング

3.5mmオーディオラインインケーブルによる音楽再生

[含まれないもの]
マイクロホンで使用

音量/屋内/屋外

USB経由でデバイスに充電

注意 

消費者向け制限付き保証

P131-132 
P133
P134
P135
P136

P137
P138
P139
P140-141
P142-145 

*ご使用前に満充電してください。
* ペアリング時にパスコードが要求された場合は、「0000」を入力してください。
* 接続がない場合、スピーカーは15分後に自動的にオフになります。
* iOSデバイスで最適のパフォーマンスを得るため、お使いのデバイスがiOS 4.1以降で実行
されていることを確認してください。
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[モード] ボタン
電源オン/オフ/Bluetoothペア
リング
音量/屋内/屋外レベル
[下げ] ボタン
音量/屋内/屋外 [上げ] ボタン

電源LEDインジケータ
屋内モードLEDインジケータ
音量モードLEDインジケータ
屋外モードLEDインジケータ
音量/屋内/屋外レベルLED
インジケータ

1
2

3

4

5
6
7
8
9

製品概要

1

2

43

5

9

6 7 8
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バッテリーレベルLED
インジケータ
NFCセンサー
ゴムカバー 

音楽ソース用3.5mmオーディ
オラインイン
マイクロフォン用3.5mmオー
ディオラインイン
充電ポート
充電出力ポート

10

11
12

13

14

15
16

10

11

12

13
14
15 16
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スピーカーに充電
* ご使用前にスピーカーを満充電してください。
* バッテリーレベルを見るには、スピーカーをオンにしてバッテリーレベルLEDを有
効化します。

ゴムカバーを持ち上げてください。 同梱のアダプタを使って電源にスピーカーを接続します。



134

日
本
語

Bluetooth対応のデバイスでペアリング - NFCで

「 」ボタンをプロンプトのトーンが
聞こえるまで長押ししてスピーカーを
オンにします。

デバイス上でNFCの機能をオンに
してください。NFCのセンサー上
でデバイスをタップします。

ペアリングが成功すると音声プロン
プト 「接続されました」が聞こえ
ます。これで 音楽の再生を始める
ことができます。

NFC
ON

We are 
connected.
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Bluetooth対応のデバイスによるペアリング - 設定で 

「 」ボタンをプロンプトのトーン
が聞こえるまで長押ししてスピーカ
ーをオンにします。デバイス上で
Bluetoothの機能をオンにしてくだ
さい。

「 」ボタンを音声プロンプトが聞こ
えるまで長押しします。「接続準備
完了」。 デバイス上で「SuperStar 
Monster Blaster」を検索して選択し
てください。

ペアリングが成功すると音声プロン
プト 「接続されました」が聞こえ
ます。これで 音楽の再生を始める
ことができます。

ON Search...

Ready to connect

We are 
connected.
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3.5mmオーディオラインインケーブルによる音楽再生 [含まれないもの]

「 」ボタンをプロンプトの
トーンが聞こえてスピーカーがオン
になるまで長押しします。

デバイスとスピーカーを
3.5mmオーディオラインインケーブ
ルと接続します。

デバイスから音楽再生を始めてくだ
さい。
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デバイスから音楽再生を始めてくだ
さい。「 」ボタンをプロンプトの
トーンが聞こえてスピーカーがオン
になるまで長押しします。

音楽を再生しながらマイクロホンの
使用を開始してください。

マイクロホンで使用

スピーカーとマイクロホンを 
マイクロフォンの3.5mmジャックで
接続します。



138

日
本
語

音量/屋内/屋外EQ

「      」ボタンを、それに対応するLEDイン
ジケータが点灯するまで押し続けてください。

音量を上げるには「  」を押します            
音量を下げるには「  」を押します

屋内モード 音量モード 屋外モード
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USB経由でデバイスに充電

「 」ボタンをプロンプトのトーンが
スピーカーから聞こえてくるまで長押ししてく
ださい。

デバイスとスピーカーをUSBケーブルで接続し充電を開始
します。



140

日
本
語

* 以下の安全上の指示を注意深く読んでください。

・ 水蒸気、液体、湿気、あるいは雨との接触がある場所では、感電が生じる場合があるので、この製品を使用しないでください。
・ 操作上のダメージを回避するため、直射日光、ストーブの上部、あるいはその他の熱源にこの製品をさらさないでください。
・ 過熱を防ぐために換気の開口部を覆わないでください。
・ この製品を落としたり、分解、変形、修正したり、あるいは何らかの物体をこの製品に挿入しないでください。
・ 製品を自分で修理、修正、あるいは分解することを試みないでください。この製品はユーザーが整備できるコンポーネントを含んでいません。
・ アルコール、アンモニアベースのクリーナー、摩耗性のクリーナー、あるいはぬれた布で製品を掃除しないでください。乾燥した柔らかい布でのみ清
掃してください。
・ 偶発的な落下を防ぐため、この製品の側面を下にして置いたり、斜めになった表面上に置いたり、あるいは棚などの高い所にある表面の端部などに置
いたりしないでください。
・ 擦り傷ができたり、操作上のダメージが生じる恐れがあるので、この製品を尖った物と接触させないでください。
・ 製品のバッテリーの交換はしないでください。それは内蔵式なのでユーザーが交換することはできません。
・ 指定のエリアで電気デバイスやRF無線製品のスイッチをオフにすることを要求するすべての記号や表示を遵守してください。
・ 航空機に乗る前に製品の電源をオフにしておいてください。航空会社の許可がある場合を除き、航空機の内部で製品を使用しないでください。
・ 地域の法律と規則に従って製品および製品のバッテリーを処分してください。
・ 通常の家庭ゴミと一緒にバッテリーを処分しないでください。

FCCの声明
この機器はテスト済であり、FCC規則パート15に基づく、クラスBデジタルデバイスの制限に準拠していることが認められています｡これらの規制は、住宅
での取り付けにおける有害な干渉に対して
妥当な保護を提供することを目的としています。この機器は、無線周波エネルギーを発生および使用し、また無線周波エネルギーを放射する可能性があ
ります。指示に従って設置および使用しなかった場合は、
無線通信に有害な干渉を起こすことがあります。ただし、特定の設置条件においてなら干渉が発生しない、
という保証はありません。この機器の電源のオン/オフ操作によって、
ラジオやテレビの受信に有害な干渉を起こすことが判明した場合は、次のいずれかの手段で干渉の修正を試みてください。
・ 受信アンテナの向きまたは位置を変える。
・ 機器と受信機の距離を離す。
・ 受信機が接続されている回路とは別の回路のコンセントに機器を接続する。
・ 販売店または経験豊富なラジオ/テレビ技術者に相談して助言を求める。

注意
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FCCの通知
本デバイスは、FCC規格パート15に準拠しています。
操作は次の2つの条件の対象となります。
1 このデバイスが有害な干渉を起こさないこと、そして
2 このデバイスは、望ましくない動作を引き起こす可能性のある干渉も含め、受信したあらゆる干渉を受け入れなければなりません。

FCC警告
この規則を遵守することに責任を持つ当事者が、明示的に承認していない機器の変更や修正を行った場合には、ユーザーが機器を使用する正当な権利が
無効になることがあります。
・ このデバイスとそのアンテナは、他のアンテナや送信機と同じ場所にあってはいけませんし、またそれらと共に使用されてもいけません。

カナダ産業省 (IC) の遵守通知
このデバイスはカナダ産業省のライセンス免除RSS規格を遵守しています。操作は次の2つの条件の対象となります。(1) このデバイスが有害な干渉を起こ
さないこと、そして (2) このデバイスが、
このデバイスの望ましくない動作の原因となる可能性のある干渉も含み、あらゆる干渉を受け入れること。カナダ産業省の規則下では、この無線送信機は
カナダ産業省が承認したタイプのアンテナ、
および送信機に許可されている最大 (最小) 利得を使用した場合にのみ動作します。他のユーザーへの無線干渉を減らすため、等価等方放射電力が正常な
通信に
必要なもの以上にならないように、アンテナのタイプと利得を選ぶ必要があります。

FCC ID：NKTDF-1417, IC:9092A-DF1417
FCCおよびIC識別番号を見つけるには、「SuperStar Monster BlasterTM」の下に見てください
形式番号MSP SPSTR MSTB BT
X印で消された車輪付きごみ箱の記号は、製品が欧州連合において別途処分される必要があることを示しています。これらの製品は分別されていない家庭
ゴミと一緒に処分してはいけません。

© 2016 Monster, LLC.  
 
中国で印刷
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EU WEEE指令96/2002における消費者への情報 

本製品は、使用済の電気および電子機器の再利用およびリサイクルを推奨している、EU（欧州連合）の規則の対象になります。本製品は抽出と天然資源を必

要としており、有害物質を含んでいる可能性があります。製品またはそのパッケージに記載してある上記のシンボルは、本製品を他の生活廃棄物と一緒に処分

してはならないことを示すものです。その代り、廃棄機器を処分する場合は、廃棄電気および電子機器のリサイクルのために、該当機器をユーザーの責任で指

定された回収場所まで持ち込むこんでください。廃棄機器を処分する際に個別収集やリサイクルを行うことが、天然資源の保護につながり、人の健康と環境を

守ることのできる方法での廃棄機器のリサイクルを確実に行うことができます。廃棄対象機器のリサイクルの回収場所詳細については、お住まいの地方自治体、

生活廃棄物処分サービス、本製品を購入した小売店にお問い合わせください。Monster製品に関する詳細は、www.MonsterProducts.comをご覧ください。

消費者向け制限付き保証
Monster LLC（7251 West Lake Mead Blvd., Las Vegas, NV 89128, USA (415) 840-2000 所在。以下「Monster」とします）は本制限付き保証をお客様に提

供します [Monsterは、この住所に送付される製品を受領しないことにご注意ください – 以下の「請求方法」の指示に従ってください]。制定法または判例

法により、追加の権利や救済手段が提供される可能性がありますが、本制限付き保証は

影響を受けることはないものとします。

用語の定義

 「適切な使用」とは、（i）目的が（商業ではなく）個人的利用で、（ii）該当する法律および規範または規則（制限のない建物および／または電気基準

規約）すべてに適合し、（iii）製造業者の推奨および／または製品に同梱の資料や書類の指示に従い、（iv）該当する場合は、適切な接地で、製品を個人

的に使用することを意味します。

「正規代理店」とは、（i）ビジネスを公式に認められ、製品が購入された場所の司法管轄地域の法律に基づいて製品を販売することを許可され、（ii）契

約書など正式な条件に基づいて、製品をMonsterまたはMonsterと契約を締結している代理店から直接製品を購入し、（iii）新品でオリジナルのパッケージ

に入った製品を販売している、流通業者、再販業者、または小売業者を指します。

「正式な保証請求」とは、このマニュアルに記載されている「正式な保証請求」に従って行われる請求のことです。

「製品」とは、（i）下記の仕様一覧に記載された製品で、

（ii）正規販売業者から購入したオリジナルのパッケージに入った新品であり、（iii）シリアル番号（ある場合）が取り外されたり、変更されたり、外観が

損なわれていないものを指します。
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「製品欠陥」または「欠陥製品」とは正規販売業者から製品を受け取った時点で存在していた製品の欠陥であり、製品に同梱のMonsterのドキュメントに従っ

て実行する場合に、故障の原因となるものを指します。ただし、こうした障害が、（a）適切な使用以外の使用法、（b）Monsterの社員以外による運搬、配慮

の欠如、誤用、乱用、（c）Monsterの社員以外による製品の変更、改ざん、修正、（d）（製品欠陥と見なされる誤動作を除く）アクシデント、（e）Monster

の社員以外による製品の保守またはサービス、（f）製品を高温、明るい光、日光、液体、砂、またはその他の汚染物質に製品をさらした場合、（g）天災、

火災、嵐、地震、洪水などの制限のない事象を含む、Monsterがコントロールできない事象がすべてのまたは部分的に要因となっている場合を除きます。

「保証期間」とは、Monsterが正式な保証請求を受け付ける期間を意味します。製品欠陥に関する別の保証期間を下記の仕様一覧表に定義します。保証期間

は、正規販売業者から製品を購入または受領した日（どちらか遅い方）から開始します。インボイス、レシート、または納品書を購入の証拠とします。購入

または受領日に関する書面による証拠がない場合は、Monsterの記録を証拠として、製品がMonsterまたはその工場から出荷した日から3ヶ月後を保証期間の開

始日とします。保証期間は、仕様一覧

表で定められた期間が満了するか、製品の所有権を譲渡した場合、どちらか早く起きた方によりに終了します。また、製品欠陥が見つかった場合は、（「請

求方法」に記載してあるとおり）製品欠陥を見つけてから2ヶ月以内（製品欠陥が明らかならば欠陥が発見されるべき期間）にMonsterに電話して、返品承認

番号を入手する必要があります。

「ユーザー」とは、正規販売業者からオリジナル・パッケージに入った製品を購入した最初の個人を意味します。本制限付き保証は、

（i）使用中または開梱済の状態で、（ii）再販売、リース、または他の商業目的での使用目的で、または（iii）正規販売業者以外の者から製品を購入した、

個人または団体には適用されません。

制限付き保証の範囲

製品ユーザーが正規販売業者から購入した時点で、製品に欠陥があった場合、Monsterでは、（i）製品欠陥が見つかって2か月以内（この製品欠陥が明らか

ならば欠陥が発見されるべき期間）に、（ii）欠陥商品に対して製品欠陥が適用される保証期間が終了する前に、ユーザーからの正式な保証請求を受け付け

ます。続いて、Monsterは次のうちいずれかの救済手段を提供します：Monster は、（1）修理、またはMonsterの裁量により欠陥製品を交換、または（2）修

理や交換が商業的に実行できない、またはタイムリーに実行できない場合、ユーザーが欠陥品に対してMonsterまたは正規販売業者に支払った、購入価格を

返金します。注意：該当する法律で許される程度まで、本制限付き保証において、いかなる偶発的、結果的、または間接的な損害関しても、Monsterでは一

切の責任を負いません。

総則

法律の選択／裁判管轄区域本限定保証および、本限定保証から起因する、または本限定保証に関するいかなる紛争についても、製品を購入した場所の裁判管

轄区域の法律に準拠するものとします。 

その他の権利。本制限付き保証により、特定の法的権利が与えられます。さらに他の権利も有している可能性がありますが、裁判管轄区域によって異なり、

本制限付き保証の影響は受けないものとします。*本保証は製品を購入したユーザーにのみ提供され、譲渡することはできません。本制限付き保証のいずれか

の規定に違法、無効、または法的強制力がないとみなされる部分がある場合、その規定は本利用規約から切り離されたものと考えられ、残りの規定に影響を

は与えません。本制限付き保証で英語版と多言語版に矛盾が生じた場合は、英語版が優先されます。

登録ご使用の製品をwww.MonsterProducts.com.に登録してください。製品の登録を行わなくても、保証の権利は軽減されません。 
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仕様一覧

製品モデル スピーカーの保証期間

本保証が付属する製品 北米、南米、アジア太平洋で販売された
製品は1年間

北米、南米、アジア太平洋で販売された
製品は1年間

正式な保証請求

請求方法製品の欠陥の場合は、下記の指示に従います：（1）製品欠陥が見つかってから2ヶ月以内（この製品欠陥が明白であれば発見されるべき期

間）にMonsterに電話します。（2）どのようにダメージが起きたかを詳しく伝えてください。

（3）返品承認番号を入手します。（4）ダメージの検証のために、Monster宛に製品を返品します。送料は元払いでお願いします（制限付き保証の範囲

において、払い戻しの対象であれば返金されます）。製品のレシートのコピーまたは購入を証明するもの（インボイスまたはパッキング・スリップ）

を同梱し、請求フォームに記入し、パッケージの外側に返品承認番号を記入します（請求フォームに返品指示が含まれます）。

電話番号。米国 (1-877-800-8989)、ラテンアメリカ（メキシコ 011-882-800-8989）、アジア太平洋（中国 400-820-8973）で製品を購入した場合

は、郵便でMonster LLC (455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, CA 94005) までお問い合わせください（Monsterは、この住所に送付される製品を受領しな

いことにご注意ください – 上記した「請求方法」の指示に従ってください）。オーストラリアで製品を購入した場合は、Monsterの代理店のConvoy 

International Pty Ltd (02 9700 0111)、Unit 7, 1801 Botany Rd, Banksmeadow, NSW 2019 Australiaに連絡してください。製品を上記以外で購

入した場合は、Monster Technology International Ltd.、Ballymaley Business Park, Gort Road, Ennis, Co. Clare, Irelandに連絡してください。

または、以下のいずれかの電話番号をご利用ください。

米国   1-877-800-8989 

カナダ   866-348-4171 

メキシコ   011-882-800-8989 

中国   400-820-8973 

アイルランド   353 65 68 69 354 

オーストリア   0800296482 

ベルギー   0800-79201 

デンマーク   8088-2128 

フィンランド   800-112768 

フランス   0800-918201 

ドイツ   0800-1819388 

ギリシャ   00800-353-12008 

イタリア   800-871-479 

オランダ   0800-0228919 
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ノルウェー   800-10906 

ロシア   810-800-20051353 

スペイン   900-982-909 

スウェーデン   020-792650 

スイス   0800834659 

チェコ共和国   800-142471 

英国   0800-0569520

さらなる手続き。製品に欠陥があるかどうかはMonsterが判断します。Monsterは、その裁量により、サービス・センターから修理見積もりを入手するようユー

ザーに依頼する場合があります。修理見積もりが必要

な場合、適切に見積書を提出する方法をユーザーに説明し、インボイスに対する支払いはMonsterが行います。修理代に対する交渉はすべてMonsterが行います。

さらなる手続き。製品に欠陥があるかどうかはMonsterが判断します。Monsterは、その裁量により、サービス・センターから修理見積もりを入手するようユーザ

ーに依頼する場合があります。修理見積もりが必要な場合、適切に見積書を提出する方法をユーザーに説明し、インボイスに対する支払いはMonsterが行います。

修理代に対する交渉はすべてMonsterが行います。

*Monsterの製品は、オーストラリア消費者法で除外されない保証付きです。ユーザーは重大な故障を対象とした交換または払い戻し、さらに他の予測できる妥

当な損失または損害の賠償を受ける資格があります。また、商品が許容できる品質ではなく、故障の程度が重大ではないなら、製品の修理または交換を受ける権

利もあります。

Ver.121912 – GLOBAL       ©2003–2016 Monster, LLC
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목차

제품 개요
스피커 충전
NFC로 - Bluetooth 사용 기기와의 페어링
설정으로 -Bluetooth 사용 기기와의 페어링
3.5mm 오디오 라이인 케이블로 음악 듣기 (포함되지 않음)
마이크 사용
볼륨/실내/실외
USB로 기기 충전
예방책 
고객을 위한 제한 보증

P147-148 
P149
P150
P151
P152
P153
P154
P155
P156-157 
P158-159

* 사용하기 전에 완전히 충전하십시오.
* 페어링 시 암호가 필요하면 “0000”을 입력하십시오.
*연결이 없으면 스피커는 자동으로 15분 후에 꺼집니다.
* iOS 기기의 최적 성능을 위해서는 기기 운영 체제가 iOS 4.1 이상이어야 합니다.
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모드 버튼
전원 on/off/Bluetooth 페어링
볼륨/실내/실외 수준
다운 버튼
볼륨/실내/실외 업 버튼

전원 LED등
실내 모드 LED등
볼륨 모드 LED등
실외 모드 LED등
볼륨/실내/실외 수준 LED등

1
2
3

4

5
6
7
8
9

제품 개요

1

2

43

5

9
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배터리 수준 LED등
NFC 센서
고무 커버 

3.5mm 오디오 라인인 음원
3.5mm 오디오 라인인 마
이크
충전 포트
충전 아웃 포트

10
11
12

13
14

15
16

10

11

12

13
14
15 16
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스피커 충전
* 사용하기 전에 스피커를 완전히 충전하십시오.
* 배터리 수준을 보려면, 배터리 수준 LED 활성화를 보기 위해 스피커를 켜십시오.

고무 커버를 들어올리십시오. 스피커를 전원과 어댑터와 연결하십시오.
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Bluetooth 사용 기기와의 페어링 - NFC

신호음이 들릴 때까지 “   ” 버튼을 
눌러서 스피커를 켜십시오.

기기의 NFC 기능을 켜십시오.
기기의 NFC 센서를 탭하십시오.

일단 페어링되면
“연결되었습니다”라는 소리가 들
립니다. 음악 듣기를
시작할 수 있습니다.

NFC
ON

We are 
connected.
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Bluetooth 사용 기기와의 페어링- 설정으로 

신호음이 들릴 때까지 “   ” 버튼
을 눌러서 스피커를 켜십시오.
기기의 Bluetooth 기능을 켜십시오.

“연결할 준비가 되었습니다”라는 
소리가 들릴 때까지.“    ” 버튼을 
눌러주십시오. 기기에서 “SuperStar 
Monster Blaster”를 검색해서 
선택하십시오.

일단 페어링되면
“연결되었습니다”라는 소리가 
들립니다. 음악 듣기를
시작할 수 있습니다.

ON Search...

Ready to connect

We are 
connected.
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3.5mm 오디오 라이인 케이블로 음악 듣기 (포함되지 않음)

스피커가 켜질 때까지
“  ” 버튼을 눌러주십시오.

기기와 스피커와
3.5mm 오디오 라인인 케이블을 
연결하십시오.

기기에서 음악 듣기를 시작하십시
오.
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기기에서 음악 듣기를 시작하십시오. 
스피커가 켜질 때까지
“   ” 버튼을 눌러주십시오.

음악을 듣는 동안 마이크를 이용하
기 시작하십시오.

마이크 사용

스피커와 마이크를 
마이크의 3.5mm 잭으로 
연결하십시오.
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볼륨/실내/실외

LED등이 켜질 때까지 "        " 버튼을 
누르십시오.

 볼륨이 커질 때까지  “     ” 버튼을 누르십시오.           
볼륨이 작아질 때까지“   ” 버튼을 누르십시오.

실내 모드 볼륨 모드 실외 모드
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USB로 기기 충전

스피커가 켜질 때까지 “  ” 버튼을 
눌러주십시오.

기기와 스피커와 USB 케이블을 연결해서 충전하기 
시작하십시오.
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* 안전 지침을 주의 깊게 읽으십시오.

• 감전을 방지하기 위해 수분, 액체, 습기를 접촉하거나 비가 내릴 수 있는 곳에서 이 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.
• 작동 고장을 방지하기 위해 직사광선이나 난로나 다른 열원에 이 제품을 노출하지 마십시오.
• 과열을 방지하기 위해 환기구를 덮지 마십시오.
• 이 제품을 떨어뜨리거나 분해하거나 변형하거나 수정하거나 이 제품에 어느 물체도 넣지 마십시오.
• 직접 자신이 제품을 수리하거나 변형하거나 분해하려 마십시오. 이 제품에는 사용자가 서비스를 받을 수 있는 부품이 들어 있지 않습니다.
• 제품을 알코올이나 암모니아 바탕의 세척제나 청소용 연마재나 젖은 수건으로 닦지 마시고. 오직 부드러운 마른 천으로만 닦아 주십시오.
• 돌발적으로 떨어질 수 있으니 이 제품을 측면이나 경사면이나 선반과 같은 높은 곳의 가장자리에 놓지 마십시오.
• 이 제품이 날카로운 물체와 접촉하면 긁히고 작동 고장이 날 수 있으므로 이 제품을 날카로운 물체와 접촉하지 마십시오.
• 제품 배터리를 대체하려 하지 마십시오. 이 배터리는 내장되어 있으며 사용자가 충전할 수 있는 것이 아닙니다.
• 전자 기기나 RF 라디오 제품을 정해진 구역에서 스위치를 끄기 위해 모든 기호와 표시판을 살펴보십시오.
• 비행기에 승선하기 전에 제품 전원을 끄십시오.  항공사가 허가하지 않는 한 기내에서 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.
• 지역 법과 규정에 따라서 제품과 제품의 배터리를 폐기하십시오.
• 일반 가정 쓰레기와 함께 배터리를 폐기하지 마십시오.

FCC 성명
이 장비의 시험 결과 FCC 규정 제15조에 따른 B등급 디지털 장치에 대한 제한을 준수하는 것으로 확인되었습니다. 이 제한은 거주 시설 설치의 유해 
방해에 대한

합리적인 보호를 제공하기 위해 설정되었습니다. 이 장비를 지침에 따라서 설치하지 않고 사용하지 않으면
무선 통신 유해 방해를 초래할 수 있고, 무선 주파수 에너지를 방출할 수 있습니다. 하지만 특정 장치에서 유해 방해가 일어나지 않는다고
보장할 수는 없습니다. 이 장비가 라디오나 텔레비전 수신에 유해 방해를 초래하는 것은
장비를 끄고 켜는 것을 통해서 알 수 있는데, 유해 방해를 초래하는 경우에는 다음 중 한 가지 방법을 이용해서 유해 방해를 조정해볼 수 있습니다.
• 수신 안테나의 방향을 바꾸거나 위치를 변경합니다.
• 장비와 수신기 사이의 거리를 늘립니다.
• 수신기가 연결되지 않은 다른 회로의 콘센트에 장비를 연결합니다.
• 대리점 또는 숙련된 라디오/TV 기술자에게 도움을 요청합니다.

FCC 주의 사항
이 기기는 FCC 규정 제 15조를 준수합니다.
작동에는 다음 두 가지 조건이 적용됩니다.
1 이 기기는 유해 방해를 초래하지 않을 수 있으며,
2 이 기기는 반갑잖은 작동을 초래할 수 있는 유해 방해를 비롯한 어떤 유해도 반드시 수락해야 합니다.

예방책
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FCC 경고
• 규정 준수에 책임 있는 당사자가 수락하지 않는 변경이나 변형이 있다면 이 장비를 가동하는 사용자의 권한을 무효로 할 수 있습니다.
• 이 기기와 안테나는 같은 공간에 둘 수 없으며 다른 안테나나 송신기와 함께 결합해서 작동할 수 없습니다.

IC 규정 사항
이 기기는 IC (Industry Canada) licence-exempt RSS 기준을 준수합니다. 작동에는 다음 두 가지 조건이 적용됩니다. (1) 이 기기는 유해 방해를 초래하
지 않을 수 있으며, (2) 이 기기는 반갑잖은 작동을
초래할 수 있는 유해 방해를 비롯한 어떤 유해 방해도 반드시 수락해야 합니다. IC 규정에 따라 이 무선 송신기는 IC가 송신기 승인을 받은 유형과
최대(또는 최저) 게인의 안테나를 사용해서만 작동할 수 있습니다. 다른 사용자의 잠재적인 전파 장애를 줄이기 위해 안테나 유형과 게인은
등가 등방성 복사 전력 가 성공적인 통신을 하는 데 필요 이상을 선택해서는 안됩니다.

FCC ID: NKTDF-1417, IC: 9092A-DF1417
FCC 및 IC 식별 번호는 SuperStar Monster BlasterTM의 밑면에 있습니다.
모델 번호 MSP SPSTR MSTB BT

© 2016 Monster, LLC.  
 
중국에서 인쇄

쓰레기통에 가위표 부호는 제품이 유럽 연합 규정에 맞게 별도로 폐기해야 한다는 의미입니다. 이 제품은 절대로 분류되지 않은 가정 쓰레기와 함께 폐
기해서는 안됩니다.

EU WEEE 지침 96/2002에 적용되는 소비자 정보 
이 제품은 사용된 전기 또는 전자 장비의 재사용 및 재활용을 촉진하는 유럽 연합 규정 대상입니다. 천연 자원의 추출 및 이용이 요구되는 이 제품은 
위험한 물질을 포함할 수도 있습니다. 제품 또는 포장지에 있는 상기 부호는 기타 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 처분할 수 없음을 나타냅니다. 대신, 귀하는 
전기 및 전자 장비 폐기물의 재활용을 위해 지정된 수집 장소에서 소모된 장비를 폐기할 책임이 있습니다. 장비 폐기시 분리 수거 및 재활용은 천연 

자원을 보존하고 인간의 건강 및 환경을 보호하는 방식으로 재활용하는 데 도움이 됩니다. 재활용을 위해 폐기 장비를 버릴 장소에 대한 자세한 내용은 해당 
지역의 관공서, 가정용 쓰레기 처리 업체 또는 제품을 구입 한 대리점에 문의하시기 바랍니다. Monster 제품에 대한 자세한 내용을 알고 싶으시면 다음 링크를 
방문하기 바랍니다: www.MonsterProducts.com.



158

한
글

고객을 위한 제한 보증
Monster, LLC, 7251 West Lake Mead Blvd., Las Vegas, NV 89128, USA, [MONSTER는 이 주소로 배송된 제품을 수락하지 않으니, “청구 방법”에 있는 지침을 참고하시기 바랍니다] (415) 
840-2000 (“Monster”)는 이 제한 보증을 확장합니다. 법정 또는 기타 법률은 본 제한 보증에 영향을 줄 수 없는 추가적인 권리 및 구제를
제공할 수 있습니다.

정의
“적절한 사용”이란 제품을 (i) 개인적(상업에 반대되는) 목적으로, (ii) 적용 가능한 모든 법률, 법규 또는 규정(제정된 및/또는 전자 법규를 제한되지 않게 포함하여)을 준수하여, (iii) 제품에 동봉된 

자료 및 문서에 있는 제조자 권고 및/또는 지침에 부합하여, 및 (iv) 해당하는 경우 적절한 전기적 접지 후 개인적으로 사용하는 것을 의미합니다.
“적절한 사용”이란 제품을 (i) 개인적(상업에 반대되는) 목적으로, (ii) 적용 가능한 모든 법률, 법규 또는 규정(제정된 및/또는 전자 법규를 제한되지 않게 포함하여)을 준수하여, (iii) 제품에 동봉된 

자료 및 문서에 있는 제조자 권고 및/또는 지침에 부합하여, 및 (iv) 해당하는 경우 적절한 전기적 접지 후 개인적으로 사용하는 것을 의미합니다.
“공식 보증 청구”란 본서에 명기된 “공식 보증 청구” 항에 따라 제기된 청구를 의미합니다.
“제품”이란 (i) 사양표에 나와 있으며,
(ii) 새것을 오리지널 포장으로 공식 대리점에서 구매했으며, (iii) 일련번호가 있다면 삭제되거나 변경되거나 훼손되지 않은 것을 의미합니다.

“제품 결함” 또는 “결함 제품”이란 귀하가 공식 대리점에서 제품을 받았을 때 존재하는 제품의 부적당함을 의미합니다. 이는 제품과 함께 들어 있는 Monster의 서류에 따라 수행하는 데 있어 제품의 
실패를 유발하는 것인데, 이러한 결점은 (a) 적절한 사용이 아닌 다른 것을 사용, (b) Monster의 직원이 아닌 다른 사람에 의한 수송, 소홀, 오용, 남용, (c) Monster의 직원이 아닌 다른 사람에 의해서 
제품의 개조, 부당 변경, 수정, (d) 사고 (제품 결함이 아닌 고장), (e) Monster 직원이 아닌 다른 사람에 의한 제품의 유지보수 및 서비스, (f) 고온, 강한 빛, 태양, 액체, 모래 또는 다른 오염물질에 
노출, 또는 (g) 불가항력, 화재, 폭풍, 지진이나 홍수 등을 포함해서 Monster가 통제할 수 없는 상황 등의 이유로 완전 또는 부분적으로 생긴 결함이 아니어야 합니다.

“보증 기간”이란 Monster가 반드시 귀하의 공식 보증 청구를 받아야만 하는 기간을 의미합니다. 제품 결함에 관련된 다른 보증 기간은 사양표에서 정의되어 있습니다. 보증 기간은 공식 대리점의 송장, 
판매 영수증 또는 포장 명세서에 의해 입증되는 공식 대리점에서 귀하가 제품을 구매 또는 수령(나중에 발생한 날로서)한 날로부터 시작됩니다. 귀하에게 구매일이나 접수일의 서면 증거가 없다면, 
보증 기간은 Monster의 기록상에서 제품이 Monster 또는 Monster의 공장에서 출고된 후 삼(3)개월부터 시작됩니다. 보증 기간은 사양표에서 규정된 만료 날짜 또는 

제품 소유의 이전 날짜 중 먼저 발생한 날짜에 끝납니다. 또한, 귀하는 반드시 Monster에게 전화해서 상품 반송 번호(Return Authorization Number)를 (청구 방법에서 규정된 대로) 귀하가 제품 
결함을 발견한 후 (또는 그러한 제품 결함이 명백한 경우, 발견해야 하는) 이(2)개월 이내에 받아야 합니다.

“귀하”란 공식 대리점에서 원래의 포장으로 제품을 구매한 최초 개인을 의미합니다. 본 제한 보증은
제품을 (i) 중고 또는 미포장된 형태로, (ii) 재판매, 리스 또는 기타 상업적 사용을 위해, 또는 (iii) 공식 대리점이 아니 다른 사람으로부터 구매한 개인 또는 단체에 적용되지 않습니다.

본 제한 보증의 범위
제품. 귀하가 공식 대리점에서 제품을 구매했을 때 제품에 제품 결함이 있고, (i) 귀하가 제품 결함을 발견한(또는 그러한 제품 결함이 명백한 경우, 발견해야 하는) 후 이(2)개월 이내에 그리고 (ii) 
제품 결함에 해당하는 제품 결함을 위한 보증 기간이 끝나기 전에 Monster가 귀하로부터 공식 보증 클레임을 받으면, Monster는 다음 해결책 중 한 가지를 제공할 것입니다. Monster는 (1) Monster
의 단독 재량으로 결함이 있는 제품을 수리 또는 교체, 또는 (2) 수리 또는 교체가 상업적으로 실행 불가능하거나 적시에 할 수 없는 경우, 귀하가 결함이 있는 제품에 대해 Monster 또는 공식 
대리점에 지불한 구매 금액을 환불해 드릴 것입니다. 참고: 해당 법률이 허용하는 한도 내에서, MONSTER는 본 제한 보증에 따라 우발적, 결과적 또는 간접적인 모든 손해에 어떠한 책임도 지지 
않습니다.

일반 조항
법률/관할의 선택. 본 제한 보증 및 본 제한 보증과 연결되어 일어난 어느 분쟁(“분쟁”)은 귀하가 제품을 구매한 관할법에 의해서 관리될 것입니다.
다른 권리. 본 제한 보증은 귀하에게 특정 법적 권리를 제공하며, 또한, 귀하는 다른 권리를 가질 수도 있는데, 이는 관할 지역에 따라 다를 수 있으며, 이는 본 제한 보증에 영향을 받지 않을 것입니다.* 
본 보증은 귀하에게만 적용되며 이전되거나 부여할 수 있습니다. 본 제한 보증의 어떠한 조항이 불법, 무효 또는 진행 불가능한 경우, 해당 조항은 분리될 수 있으며 나머지 모든 조항에 영향을 미치지 
않습니다. 본 제한 보증에 대한 영문 및 다른 버전 간에 불일치가 있는 경우, 영문 버전이 우선합니다.
등록. 귀하의 제품을 www.MonsterProducts.com에 등록하십시오. 등록하지 않아도 귀하의 보증 권리에 영향을 미치지 않습니다. 
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사양 표

제품 모델 스피커에 대한 보증 기간
이 보증서와 동반된 제품 북미, 남미 및 아시아 태평양 지역에 판매된 

제품에 대해 1년

유럽에서 판매된 제품에 대해 2 년

유럽에서 판매된 제품에 대해 2 년
청구 방법. 제품 결함의 경우, 다음과 같은 지침을 따라야 합니다. (1) 귀하가 제품 결함을 발견한(또는 그러한 제품 결함이 명백한 경우, 발견해야 하는) 후 2개월 이내에 Monster로 연락하고, (2) 어떻게 
결함이 발생하였는지 상세한 설명을 제공하고,
(3) 상품 반송 번호를 받고, (4) Monster에게 귀하의 오리지널 구매 영수증 또는 구매 증거(제품의 송장이나 패킹 슬립), 완성된 청구서, 반송 패키지의 밖에 적혀 있는 상품 반송 번호(청구서에 반송 지침이 
들어 있음)의 사본과 함께 훼손을 입증할 수 있도록 Monster에 선급 배송(본 제한 보증에서 환불 받는 권리가 있다면)으로 제품을 반송해야 합니다.
전화번호. 제품을 미국(1-877-800-8989), 남미(Mexico 011-882-800-8989), 아시아 태평양 지역(중국 400-820-8973)에서 구매한 경우, 455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, CA 94005의 우편 서비스를 
통해서 Monster, LLC에 연락하여 주십시오(본 주소로 MONSTER는 배송된 제품을 수락하지 않오니, “청구 방법”에 있는 지침을 참조하여 주십시오). 호주에서 제품을 구매한 경우, MONSTER 
대리점, Convoy International Pty Ltd (02 9700 0111), Unit 7, 1801 Botany Rd, Banksmeadow, NSW 2019 Australia로 연락하십시오. 제품을 기타 다른 지역에서 구매한 경우, Monster Technology 
International Ltd., Ballymaley Business Park, Gort Road, Ennis, Co. Clare, Ireland로 연락하십시오. 다음 전화 번호 중 하나를 사용할 수 있습니다. 
미국   1-877-800-8989 
캐나다   866-348-4171 
멕시코   011-882-800-8989 
중국   400-820-8973 
아일랜드   353 65 68 69 354 
오스트리아   0800296482 
벨기에   0800-79201 
덴마크   8088-2128 
핀란드   800-112768 
프랑스   0800-918201 
독일   0800-1819388 
그리스   00800-353-12008 
이탈리아   800-871-479 
네덜란드   0800-0228919 
노르웨이   800-10906 
러시아   810-800-20051353 
스페인   900-982-909 
스웨덴   020-792650 
스위스   0800834659 
체코 공화국   800-142471 
체코 공화국   0800-0569520
추가 진행. Monster는 제품 결함의 존재 여부를 판단할 것입니다. Monster는 재량에 따라 귀하에게 서비스 센터에서 수리 견적을 받도록 할 수 있습니다. 수리 견적이 필요한 경우, 귀하는 결제를 위해 
견적서 및 결과 송장을 Monster에 제출하는 적절한 방법을 지시받을 것입니다. Monster는 수리에 대한 모든 비용을 협상 할 수 있습니다.
소요 시간. 귀하가 공식 보증 청구를 제출하고 본 제한 보증의 조건에 완전히 부합하면, Monster는 Monster가 통제할 수 없는 장애물이 과정을 지연시키지 않는 한, 공식 보증 청구 수령 후 30일 이전에
(귀하가 미국에 거주하는 경우 - 다른 지역에 거주하는 경우 45일) 구제조치를 취하기 위해 최선의 노력을 다할 것입니다.
* 당사의 제품에는 호주 소비자 법에 의해 배제될 수 없는 보증이 따릅니다. 귀하는 주요 불량에 대한 교체 및 환불 그리고 기타 다른 합리적인 예상 손실 및 손해에 대한 보상을 받을 권리를 
부여받습니다. 또한, 상품의 불량이 허용 불가능하고 그 불량이 주요 불량을 넘지 않을 경우, 귀하는 상품을 수리 또는 교체할 수 있는 권한을 부여받습니다.
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